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Group Picture Ministry of Finance, PAC and Finance Committee (Kano State House Members)
During Presentation and Validation of Kano State Annual Financial Statements for the Year 2022
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Group Picture; Office of the Accountant General Staff
During Presentation and Validation of Kano State Annual Financial Statements for the Year 2022
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Group Picture; Final Account and Treasury Department Staff
During Presentation and Validation of Kano State Annual Financial Statements for the Year 2022
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OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
Winiatry of Finance Rano State

TELEPHONE:

e Tl prrr—r— W

Director Inspection & Training: 08054366263 ) OATE: 2Znd May, 2023
Director Final Account: 0B036TE2586 0AG/MOF/022,/VOL.i/f1 :

Dir. Revenue Monitoring & Eva.: 08033611739 [ Mo

Responsibility For Financial Statements

Responsibility for Financial Statements

These Financial Statements have been prepared by the Accountant-General of
Kano State in accordance with the provisions of the Finance (Control and
Management) Act, 2020 as (as amended) and Public Financial Management
law, 2020. The Financial Statements are in compliance with Generally
Accepted Accounting Practice (GAAF) and are presented in the new format of
General Purpose Financial Statement [GPFS) using International Public
Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS Accrual).

The Accountant-General is responsible for establishing and maintaining an
adequate system of Internal Control designed to provide reasonable
assurance that the transactions recorded are within the statutory authority
and that the use of public financial resources by the government is properly
recorded.

To the best of my knowledge, the system of internal control has been very
effective and adequate for the scope of government official transactions, The
various statements presented in this report therein reflect the true and Rir
view of Kano State Government's financial position as at the year ended 315t
December 2022,

.ﬁ - —
b\ : 22/ 0520

SHEHU ABBAS MU'AZU, cna
ACCOUNTANT GENERAL - KANO STATE
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Ganduje Presents N196 Billion
kKano 2022 Budget to the
State House of Assembly
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Kano State Government of Nigeria
Consolidated Statement of Financial Performance (Income & Expenditure) for the Year Ended 31st December, 2022

Description Motes A Zn
N'000 N'000

Revenue
Revenue from Mon-exchange Transactions:
FGN:

Statutery Allocation (FAAC) 1aii 61,832,047 57,427,460

Value Added Tax (VAT)-[FAAC) 1hbii 46,649,564 39,134,733
Other Receipts (FAAC) 2ii 54,332,740 17,381,387
Sub-total 162,814,351 113,943,580
State;
Tax Revenue 4 19,713,320 18,531,068
Other Revenue 5 548,647 581,492
Sub-total 20,261,967 19,112,560
Total Revenue from Non-Exchange Transactions 183,076,318 133,056,140
Revenue from Exchange Transactions:
MDAs Revenue (5] 22,796,552 21,870,584

Investments Income 7 535,214 499,066
Total Revenue from Exchange Transactions 23,331,806 22,369,650
Total Operating Revenue 206,408,124 155,425,790
Expenses:
Wages, salaries and employee benefits Bi 69,001,544 63,628,476
Transport & Travelling-General q 2,282,705 1,464,361
Utilities General 10 2,428,999 2,820,764
Materials & Supplies 11 8,055,833 7,276,490
Maintenance Services 12 1,883,774 1,095,290
Training General 13 2,943 903 1,203,043
Other Services 14 5,465,486 3,861,381
Consulting and Professional Services 15 2,520,047 1,589,895
Fuel & Lubricant 16 2,565,987 2,358,904
Financial Charges - General 17 405,430 416,353
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Kano State Government of Nigeria

Consolidated Statement of Financial Performance (Income & Expenditure) for the Year Ended 31st December, 2022

Miscellaneous Expenses - General 18 965,759 714,520
Grants and Other Contributions 19 3,692,586 1,633,869
Cost of IGR Collectians 20 2,001,289 3,068,172
Depreciation 21 36,102,776 25,507,120
Public Debt Charges 28iii 6,843,557 4,793,475
Loss from Exchange Transaction 34y 2,690,039 1,923,673
Total Operating Expenses 149,939,713 123,355,785
Surplus for the year 56,468,411 32,070,005

L&?ﬂﬁg—_—_mﬂig

SHEHU ABBAS MU'AZU, cNa
ACCOUNTANT GENERAL - KANO STATE
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Kano State Government of Nigeria
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet) As At 31st December, 2022

Description Notes 2:]22 2:}21
N'000 N'000

Assets
Non-current Assets
Plants, Properties & Equipments (PPE) 21 137,576,257 97,794,481
Unclassified Assets 22 140,838,040 140,838,040
Investment in Securities 23 8,588,610 8,051,121
Investment in Properties 24 22,528,478 22,751,132
Total Non-Current Assets 309,531,385 269,434,774
Current assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 25 32,169,565 31,501,621
Receivables 6 31,289,728 14,364,192
Inventories (Stock) 27 456,609 47,863
Total Current Assets 63,915,902 45,913,676
Total Assets 373,447,287 315,348,450
Liabilities
MNon-current liabilities
Long term Borrowing 28i 111,843,613 120,684,587
Total Non-Current Liabilities 111,843,613 120,684,587
Current liabilities
Short Term Borrowing 28ii 11,500,662 10,940,571
Payables and Other Liabilities 29 51,873,400 43,290,413
Total Current Liabilities 63,374,062 54,230,984
Total Liabilities 175,217,675 174,915,571
Net Assets/Equity W\,ﬁ{/ﬂ fﬂ ﬂﬂ a9
Accumulated surplus aBAS 1‘“’ H’ »-10 ET"TL a5 198,229,612 140,432,879

"‘E""" T GENEX 198,229,612 140,432,879
Total Net Assets/Equity 373,447,287 315,348,450

REPORT OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL WITH IPSAS ACCRUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315T DECEMEER, 2022

I —

T — N 20




Kano State Government of Nigeria

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the Year Ended 31st December, 2022

L 2022 2021
Description MNotes N'000 N'000
Cash flows from Operating Activities
Revenue:
Revenue from Non-Exchange Transactions:
FGN:
Statutory Allocation (FAAC) 1a 60,214,943 56,166,515
Value Added Tax (VAT)-(FAAC) 1b 45,809,734 38,586,912

Other Receipts (FAAC) 2 35,628,590 13,220,623

Sub-total 141,653,267 107,974,050

State:

Revenue from Non-Exchange Transactions

Tax Revenue 4 19,713,320 18,531,068

Other revenue 5i 548,647 255,135

Sub-total 20,261,967 18,786,203
Total revenue from Non-Exchange Transactions 161,915,234 126,760,253

Revenue from Exchange transactions:

MDAs Revenue (&1 22,796,592 21,870,584
Total revenue from Exchange Transactions 22,796,592 21,870,584
Total Inflows from operating activities 184,711,825 148,630,837
Outflows:

Wages, salaries and employee benefits 8 (69,029,021) (63,636,295)
Transport & Travelling 9 (2,282,705) (1,464,361)
Utilities General 10 (2,428,999) (2,820,764)
Materials & Supplies 11 (8,055,833) (7,276.490)
Maintenance Services 12 (1.883,774) (1.095,290)
Training General 13 (2,943,903) (1,203,043)
Other Services 14 (5,465,486) (3,861,381)
Consulting and Professional Services 15 (2,520,047 (1,589,895)
Fuel & Lubricant 16 (2,565,987) (2,358,904)
Financial Charges General 17 {405,430) {416,353)
Miscellaneous General 18 (965,753) (714,520)

REPORT OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL WITH IPSAS

21 T —

ACCRUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEA
—

R ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2022

I ——



Grants and Other Contributions

Cost of IGR collection

Public Debt Charges

Total outflows from operating activities
Met cash flows from operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities

Capital Expenditure:

Plants, Properties & Equipment (PPE)

Proceeds from Sales of Assets

Proceeds from Sales of Investment in Properties

Dividend Received
Total Outflows from investing activities
Net cash flows used in investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities

Aid= and Grants (Capital Receipts)

Aids and Grants (Expenditure)

Repayment of Borrowing

Proceeds from Borrowing

Met cash flows used in financing activities
Net Cash Flow from all Activities

Opening cash and cash equivalent

Closing cash and cash equivalent

Kano State Government of Nigeria
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the Year Ended 31st December, 2022

19 (3,692,586) (1,633,869)
20 (2,001,289) (3,068,172)
30 (6,843,557) {4,793,475)
(111,084,374) (95,932,811)

73,627,451 52,698,026

21 (75,886,919) (73,781,975)
5ii 2,367 11,887
Sii 225,021 314,471

7i 475 =

(75,659,056) {73,455,617)
(75,650,056) (73,455,617)

3 27,031,419 11,801,455
3 (15,011,794) (8,487 582)
28iii (9,320,077 {7,777.576)
30 : 42,425,000
2,699,548 37,961,297

667,944 17,203,705

25 31,501,621 14,297,915
32,169,565 31,501,621

ﬂ/ H 22/052023

SHEHU ABBAS MU'AZU, cna
ACCOUNTANT GENERAL - KANO 5TATE
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Kano State Government of Nigeria

Statement of Changes in Net Assets/Equity for the Year Ended 31st December, 2022

Description Note Suplus/Deficit Other Reserves Capital Grants Total
Opening Balance 1st January, 2022 152,842,844 (39,046,390) 26,634,404 140,430,859
Additional grants Received 27,031,419 27,031,419
Suplus for the year 2022 56,468,411 56,468,411
209,311,255 (39,046,390) 53,665,823 223,930,689
Changes/Correction of Prior Year Errors
Changes in Net Surplus 3d 11,350,838 11,350,838
Changes in Capital Grants 32 (16,382,414) (16,382,414)
Other Changes in Equity 33 (18,514,048) (18,514,048)
Changes in Exchange Transaction 34 (2,155,452) (2,155,452)
11,350,838 (20,669,500) (16,382,414) (25,701,077)
Balance as at 31st December, 2022 220,662,093 (59,715,890) 37,283,409 198,229,612

SHEHU ABBAS MU'AZU, cna
ACCOUNTANT GENERAL - KANO STATE
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Kano State Government of Nigeria
Consolidated Statement of Budget Comparison and Actual Amounts for the Year Ended 31st December, 2022

ACTUAL RECEIPTS & BUDGETED 2022
DESCRIPTION PAYMENTS ORIGINAL REVISED FINAL VARIANCE ON FINM, BUDGET
a b c d=b+c e=a-dfd-a f = (a-d/d-a)/b(%)
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 %
Recurrent Revenue 184,939,689 159,726,218 16,570,000f 176,296,218 8,643,471 5
Total Recurrent Revenue 184,939,689 159,726,218 16,570,000 176,296,218 8,643,471 5
Statutory Allocation 60,214,943 70,890,829 - 70,890,829 (10,675,885) (15)
Value Added Tax (VAT) 45,809,734 40,556,575 11,000,000 51,556,575 (5,746,841) (11)
Other Receipts (FGN) 35,628,580 10,126,367 3,000,000 13,126,367 22,502,223 171
Int lly G dR 1,787,464
{TG:I”E y Renerite Revenue 42,509,912 38,152,447 | 2,570,000 | 40,722,447 Zhite 4
Other Revenue (State) 776,510 & - - 776,510 100
Total Capital Receipts 58,533,040 61,508,967 38,437,974 99,946,941 (41,413,902) (41)
Grants 27,031,419 22,717,617 16,458,271 39,175,888 (12,144,469) (31)
Loans - 15,368,333 5,175,000 20,543,333 (20,543,333) (100)
Other Capital Receipts - 7,760,000 515,000 8,275,000 (8,275,000) (100)
Treasury Opening Balance 31,501,621 15,663,017 16,289,703 31,952,720 (451,099) (1)
Total Recurrent Receipt & Capital
Raidiot R 243,472,729|  221,235,185| 55,007,974| 276,243,159  (32,770,431) (12)
Recurrent Expenditure
Personnel cost 69,029,021 66,036,851 5,268,432 71,305,282 2,276,262 3
Overhead cost 38,362,767 31,760,170 8,535,303 40,295,473 1,932,705 5
Grants and Subsidy 3,692,586 1,582,267 2,815,000 4,397,267 704,682 16
Capital expenditure _ 100,218,790 121,855,897 328,389,240 160,245,137 60,026,347 37
Total paym enlsu/ & f;gf;; ;, 211,303,164 221,235,185| 55,007,974 276,243,159 64,939,996 24
Net Receipts |/ 5, 05 aT 2 e 32,169,565 - - - - -
I Hu Lﬁ = ERFA.L -
SHE TAHT GEN

ACCOUN
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COMPARISON OF ACTUAL INFLOW BETWEEN YEAR 2022 & 2021

DESCRIPTION ZPZZ 2?21
N'000 N'000
Statutory Allocation (FAAC) 60,214,943 56,166,515
Value Added Tax (VAT)-(FAAC) 45,809,734 38,586,912
Other Receipts (FAAC) 35,628,590 13,220,623
Internally Generated Revenue (IGR) 42,509,912 40,401,652
Other Revenue (State) 548,647 581,492
Aids and Grants (Capital Receipts) 27,031,419 11,801,455
Proceeds from Borrowing - 42 425,000
Opening Balance 31,501,621 14,297,915
Total Inflows 243,244,865 217,481,564
70,000,000
60,000,000 +~
50,000,000 ol =
40,000,000 4 — -
> _ _ e = 2022 N'000
30,000,000 - = 2021 N'O0O
20,000,000 + 1
10,000,000 + | Il l l_
- = - = = —
Statutory Value Added Task Other Receipts Intarnally ' Other Revenue Aids & Grants  Proceeds from Opening
Allocation (FAAC)  (VATHFAAC) (FAAC) mf::émt;:m {State)  (Capital Receipts)  Borrowing Balance
ue
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COMPARISON OF ACTUAL OUTFLOW BETWEEN YEAR 2022 & 2021

2022 2021
DESCRIPTION
N'000 N'000
Wages, salaries and employee benefits 69,029,021 63,636,295
Overhead and Other Recurrent Expenditure 33,210,507 24,434,870
PPE and Other Capital Expenditure 100,218,790 90,047,133
Repayment of Borrowing 6,843,557 4,793,475
IGR Cost of Collection 2,001,289 3,068,172
Total Outflows 211,303,164 185,979,944
120,000,000
100,000,000 - 00,218,790
80,000,000
69,029,021
60,000,000 90,047,133 2022 N'000
63,636,295
40,000,000 2021 N'000
20,000,000 24,434,870
2,001,289
3,068,172
i) 1 2 3 4 5 6
{20,000,000) -
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PERCENTAGE CONTRIBUTIONS OF ACTUAL INFLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DEC, 2022

2022
DESCRIPTION N'000 PERCENTAGE (%)
Statutory Allocation (FAAC) 60,214,943 24 .8
Value Added Tax (VAT)-(FAAC) 45,809,734 18.8
Other Receipts (FAAC) 35,628,590 14.6
Internally Generated Revenue (IGR) 42,509,912 17.5
Other Revenue (5tate) 548,647 0.2
Aids and Grants (Capital Receipts) 27,031,415 11:1
Opening Balance 31,501,621 13.0
Total Inflows 243,244,865 100

Percentage Contribution of Inflows

[ Statutory Allocation (FAAC)

® Value Added Tax {VAT}-{FAAC)

® Other Receipts (FAAC)

O Internally Generated Revenue (IGR)
B Other Revenue (State)

[ Aids and Grants (Capital Receipts)

[ Opening Balance
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PERCENTAGE CONTRIBUTIONS OF ACTUAL OUTFLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DEC, 2022

2022
DESCRIPTION N'000 PERCENTAGE (%)
Wages, salaries and employee benefits 69,029,021 33
Overhead and Other Recurrent Expenditure 33,210,507 16
PPE and Other Capital Expenditure 100,218,790 47
Repayment of Borrowing 6,843,557 3
IGR Cost of Collection 2,001,289
Total Outflows 211,303,164 100

B Wages, salaries and employee
benefits

M Overhead and Other Recurrent
Expenditure
i PPE and Other Capital Expenditure

H Repayment of Borrowing

EIGR Cost of Collection
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COMPARISON BETWEEN ACTUAL AND BUDGETED INFLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2022

B
2022 Actual Receipts|2022 Revised Budget Variance De:i:f:n
DESCRIPTION b =a-b
(a) (b) (c=a-b) d = (c/b)%
N'000 N'000 N'000 %o

Statutory Allocation (FAAC) 60,214,943 70,890,829 (10,675,885) (15)
Value Added Tax (VAT)-(FAAC) 45,809,734 51,556,575 (5,746,841) (11)
Other Receipts (FAAC) 35,628,590 13,126,367 22,502,223 171
Internally Generated Revenue (IGR) 42,509,912 40,722,447 1,787,465 4
Other Revenue (State) 548,647 - 548,647 0
Aids and Grants (Capital Receipts) 27,031,419 39,175,888 (12,144,469) (31)
Proceeds from Borrowing - 20,543,333 (20,543,333) (100)
Other Capital Receipts - 8,275,000 - 0
Opening Balance 31,501,621 31,952,720 (451,099) (1)
Total Inflows 243,244,865 276,243,159 (24,723,294) (9)

80,000,000 -

60,000,000 -

H0,506,000 — 2022 Actual Receipts (a) N'000

20,000,000 - — 2022 Revised Budget (b} N'0D00

| _ e AT GNCE (c=a-b) N'00D
0 10

(20,000,000) -

(40,000,000) -
- REPORT OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL WITH IPSAS ACCRUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2022



COMPARISON BETWEEN ACTUAL AND BUDGETED OUTFLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315T DECEMBER, 2022

2022 Actual 2022 Revised Variance D::iif:n
DESCRIPTION Receipts (a) Budget (b) (c=b-a) d = (¢/b)%
N'000 N'000 N'000 %

Wages, salaries and employee benefits 69,029,021 71,305,282 2,276,262 3
Overhead and Other Recurrent Expenditure 35,211,796 33,743,128 (1,468,669) (4)
PPE and Other Capital Expenditure 100,218,790 160,245,137 60,026,347 37
Repayment of Borrowing 6,843,557 6,552,345 (291,212) (4)
Total Outflows 211,303,164 271,845,892 60,542,728 22

180,000,000 -
160,000,000 -
140,000,000
120,000,000
2022 Actual Receipts (a) N'000
100,000,000 -
[12022 Revised Budget (b) N'0D0
80,000,000 - "
Variance (c=b-a) N'000
60,000,000
40,000,000 -
20,000,000 - i T
C = 3 e T
Wages, salariesand  Overhead and Other PPE and Other Repayment of
(20,000,000) - employee benefits  Recurrent Expenditure  Capital Expenditure Borrowing
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Statement of Accounting Policies

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS/ACRONYMS USED

ABBREVIATION/TERM DESCRIPTION

COA Chart of Accounts

FAAC Federation Accounts Allocation Committee
FGN Federal Government of Nigeria

FRC Financial Reporting Council

GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
GBEs Government Business Enterprises

GPFS General Purpose Financial Statement
IPSAS International Public Sector Accounting Standards
MDAs Ministries, Departments and Agencies
FRCoN Financial Reporting Council of Nigeria
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NOTES

1
1a
1b

lai

1aii

CODES

1101
11010101
11010201

S

DESCRIPTION

FAAC ALLOCATION
Statutory Allocation
Value Added Tax (VAT)

Note*
Statutory Allocation received in the year ended 2021

Less: Statutory Allocation for Dec. 2020 Rec. in Jan 2021
Eleven months Statutory Allocation Received
Add: Statutory Allocation for Dec. 2021 Rec. in Jan 2022

Adjusted Statutory Allocation for the year 2021

Note*

Statutory received in the year ended 2022
Less: Statutory for Dec 2021 Rec. in Jan 2022
Eleven months FAAC Received

Add: Statutory for Dec 2022 Rec. in Jan 2023
Adjusted Statutory for the year 2022

*Details of Statutory Allocation (See, Schedule 1)

Notes to the Financial Statements

31Dec, 2022 31 Dec, 2021
N'000 N'000
60,214,943 56,166,515
45,809,734 38,586,912

106,024,677 94,753,427

56,166,515

(4,019,438)

52,147,078

5,280,382

57,427,460
60,214,943
(5,280,382)
54,934,561
6,897,486
61,832,047
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Notes to the Financial Statements

1bi

1bii

2

47 T —

110110
11010401
11010601
11010601
11010601
11010601
11010601
11010601
11010801
11010901
11010802
11011001

Note*

VAT received in the year ended 2021
Less: VAT for Dec 2020 Rec in Jan 2021
Eleven months VAT Received

Add: VAT for Dec 2020 in Jan 2021
Adjusted VAT for the year 2021

Value Added Tax received in the year ended 2022
Less: Value Added Tax for Dec 2022 Rec in Jan 2023
Eleven maonths Value Added Tax Received

Add: Value Added Tax for Dec 2022 in Jan 2023
Adjusted Value Added Tax for the year 2022
*Details of VAT (See, Schedule 1)

Other Reciepts (FGN)
Differential Exchange Gain.
Excess Bank Charges

Non Oil Excess Revenue
Dil Excess Revenue Acct
Foreign Excess Crude Oil
Domestic Excess Crude Qil
Excess Non Oil Account
Solid Minerals

Forex Equalization Fund
Non mineral Revenue
Electronic money trf. levy

31 Dec,2022 31 Dec, 2021
N'000 N'000
38,586,912
(3,242,137)
35,344,775
3,789,958
39,134,733
45,809,734
(3,789,958)
42,019,776
4,629,788
46,649,564
232,472 264,461
182,970 21,023
46,829,321 7,596,856
7,933 6,611
937,605 3,180,988
479 380 283,166
- 3,939,280
75,126
. 230,665
1,900,037 -
748,684 :
51,318,411 15,598,177
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Motes to the Financial Statements
31 Dec, 2022 31 Dec, 2021

i
heke N'000 N'000
2i Other Receipts from FAAC in the year ended 2021 15,598,177
less: Other Receipts for Dec 2020 Rec in Jan 2021 (494,286)
Eleven months Other FAAC Received 15,103,891
Add: Other Receipts for Dec 2020 in Jan 2021 2,277,496
Adjusted Other Receipts for the year 2021 17,381,387
2ii Other Receipts from FAAC in the year ended 2022 51,318,411
less: Other Receipts for Dec. 2021 Rec. in Jan 2022 (2,253,319)
Eleven months Other FAAC Received 49,065,092
Add: Other Receipts for Dec. 2022 Rec. in Jan 2023 5,267 648
Adjusted Other Receipts for the year 2022 54,332,740

Note 1* Other Receipts January to December 2022

Other Receipt for the year 2022 as per FAAC File 51,318,411
Less: Amount received for Other Recepts as per Bank

Statement (2022)

Amount Receivable for the year 2022 15,689,821

35,628,590

*Details of other receipts (See, Schedule 2)

REPORT OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL WITH IPSAS ACCRUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315T DECEMEER, 2022

T — T 48




Notes to the Financial Statements
3 130101 AIDS & GRANTS

MDAs/Projects

3i 13010101 Internal Grants

Rural Access and Agricultural Mobility Projects
Directorate

Kano State College of Education And
Preliminary Studies (KSCEPS)

3 Yusuf Maitama Sule University, Kano

4 Kano State Library Board

5 Kano State Qur'anic And Islamiyya Schools
Mangement Board

6 University of 5cience and Tecnology Wudil

7 Accountant General MOF (Matching Fund)

a8 Ministry of Acgriculture

9 Kano State Polytechnic

Sa'adatu Rimi College of Education Kumbotso

10
Kano

11 SUBEB (UBEC Marching Grant)
Sub-total

3ii 13020401 External Grant

12 KNARDA

i Kano State Agropasttoral Development Project
{KSADP)

b KANO FADAMA CARES

13 Rural Access and Agricultural Mobility Projects
Directorate

14 Kano State Bureau of Statistics
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Amount
Opening Amount Available for Expenditure  Balance as at
Balance Received 2022 Expenditure 2022 31st Dec, 2022
2022
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000
200 150,000 150,200 73,399 76,801
35,367 670,070 709,016 636,144 72,872
276,464 855,112 1,277,757 939,251 288,505
203 14,267 14,267 14,267
11,525 - 5 - 5
478,404 275,643 413,189 147,879 265,310
531,740 531,740 531,740 -
- 41,903 41,903 19,035 22,868
434,082 595,779 1,058,841 721,946 336,895
87,612 647,839 715,043 515,363 199,680
644,761 3,107,746 3,107,746 1,837,875 1,269,871
1,968,618 6,890,058 8,019,705 5,486,899 2,532,807
882,169 5,442,099 6,324,268 4,990,117 1,334,151
- 1,323,763 1,223,763 1,296,621 27,142
1,676,185 249,870 1,926,055 224,471 1,701,584
982 5,553 5,553 5,553



15

(1]

(= ]

16

17
18

- 0 O M O W

Kano State Primary Health Care Mgt Board
Primary Health Care Mgt Board (PHMB)
LUMNICEF

Routine Immunization Activities

HMOU

COVID 19

Basic Health Care Provision Fund
Ministry of Health:

Ministry of Health;

UNICEF

Health Basket (MoU)

Regional Disease Survellance Systems
Enhancement (REDISSE)

Basic Health Care Provision Fund
SUBEB (BESDA)

Sub-total

Total Aids and Grants

*Details of Aids and Grants (See, Schedule 3)

Notes to the Financial Statements

106,246 : - : 106,246
121,506 1,087,896 1,219,292 1,090,358 128,933
23,308 329,325 332,850 331,680 1,170
12,500 122,180 142 488 71,084 71,404
675,128 - 675,128 670,264 4,864
77,152 716,000 1,100,373 430,184 670,189
205,662 - 205,662 205,662
42,554 76,995 119,549 104,301 15,248
49,365 373,907 429271 194,768 234,503
31,054 5,620 36,212 36,212
2,031 1,885 3,916 2,806 1,110
- 10,406,228 10,406,228 76,478 10,329,750
3,905,841 20,141,321 24,250,607 9,524,896 14,831,957
5,874,459 27,031,419 32,270,312 15,011,794 17,364,764
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Motes to the Financial Statements

31 Dec, 2022 31 Dec, 2021
4 1201 TAX REVENUE N'000 N'000

12010101 Pay As You Earn (PAYE) 16,113,489 16,311,865
12010104 5tamp Duties 5 9,781
12010107 Capital Gains Tax 30,614 8,834
12010401 Withholding Tax On Dividend 297,559 190,838
12010402 W.ithholding Tax On Rent 169,288 148,783
12010403 ‘Withholding Tax On Bank Interest 366,164 229,264
12010404 Withholding Tax On Directors Fees 57,133 35,359
12010405 Withholding Tax On Contracts 672,074 286,067
12010406 Withholding on Consultancy/Professional Fees 96,248 64,067
12010407 Withholding on Commission 234,526 113,340
12010408 Withholding on Royalties 131 25,753
12020413 Withholding on Consumption 2,203 24,072
12020414 Other Direct Taxes 423,416 269,958
12020415 Road Taxes 150,440
12010501 Direct Assessment 1,026,601 646,308
12010603 Development Levy 101,015 16,340
12020153 Presumptive Tax 118,771 -
12020465 Animal Trade Levy 589 -
12020461 Agricultural Product/Produced Sales Levy 3,494 -

19,713,320 18,531,069

*Details of Internally Generated Revenue (Tax Revenue) (See, Schedule 4A & 4B)
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Notes to the Financial Statements
31 Dec, 2022 31 Dec, 2021

5 OTHER REVENUE N'000 N'000
5i Revenue from other Sources
12021006 Prior Years Salary Over payment Refunded in 2022 3,002 7,655
14070101 2% Educational Levy 545,645 247,480
Sub-Total 548,647 255,135
Sii Proceeds from Sales of Assets/Investments
12020614 Proceeds from the Sales of Assets 2,367 11,887
14050201 Proceeds from the Sales of Investment in Properties 222,654 314,471
Sub-Total 225,021 326,357
Grand Total 773,668 581,492
*Note
Proceeds from Sales of Investment in Properties (Sales of
GPs/Houses)
Description GPs Houses Total
Sales 70 222,584 222,654
Total 70 222,584 222,654
6 1202 MDAs REVENUES (Revenue from Exchange Transactions)

120201 Licences General 843,205 3,233,771
120204-12020! Fines and Fees General 13,143,477 11,525,246
120206-12020° Earning and 5ales General 1,503,355 631,816

12020759 Back Duty Recovery 7,306,551 6,479,751
Total MDAs Revenues 22,796,592 21,870,584

*Details of Other Revenue State (See, Schedule 6)
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Notes to the Financial Statements

7

71

7ii

53

120211  INVESTMENTS INCOME/DIVIDEND

12021102 Divident Received
Access Bank Nigeria Plc.
Sterling Bank Plc
Sub-Total

12021102 Increase/(Decrease) in Quoted investment
Access Bank Nigeria Plc.
Sterling Bank Plc
Unity Bank
WAPIC
Sub-Total

12021103 Increase/(Decrease) in Unquoted investment & Bank Deposit

Depaosit with Crown Agent
Sovereign Wealth Fund
Sub-Total

Grand Total

*Details of Investments (See, Schedule 7)
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31 Dec, 2022 31 Dec, 2021
N'000 N'000

434 -

41 -

475 &

(52) 36
(579) (2,842)
786 (10,999)

(2) 2
152 (13,803)

(2,751) 6,810

537,338 506,058

534,587 512,868

535,214 499,065

T



8 210101

21010101
21010103
21020202

8i

S

SALARIES, WAGES & EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

Staff cost- salaries and wages
Consolidated Revenue Fund (CRF) charges
staff cost- pension defined contribution plan

MNote*

Total Salarries, Wages & Employee Benefits for the year 2022

Add:
Salary arreas Paid in 2022

Less: Unpaid Salary Arrears for the year 2022

Less:
Salary Over paid in previous years Refunded in 2022
Salary Over paid in 2021 Refunded in 2022

Note*
Total Salary for the year 2022
Less: Salary paid in 2021 refunded in 2022

*Details of Personnel Cost (See, Schedule 5A & 5B)

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 Dec, 2022 31 Dec, 2021
N'000 N'000
61,747,003 56,767,664

39,512 39,512
7,242,506 6,829,118
69,029,021 63,636,295
69,029,021 63,636,295

65,526 -

69,094,546 63,636,295
69,094,546 63,636,295
- (7,665)

(3,002) (164)
69,091,544 63,628,476
63,628,476 63,012,997
(3,002) (164)
63,625,474 63,012,834
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Notes to the Financial Statements

9 220201

22020101
22020102
22020103
22020104

10 220202
22020201
22020202
22020203
22020204
22020205
22020208
22020209

220203
22020301
22020302
22020303
22020304
22020305
22020306
22020307
22020309
22020310

TRANSPORT & TRAVEL (GENERAL)

Local Travel & Transport: Training

Local Travel & Transport: Others
International Travel & Transport: Training
International Travel & Transport: Others
Total Transport & Travel

UTILITIES (GENERAL)

Electricity Charges

Telephone Charges

Internet Access Charges

Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges
Water Rates

Software Charges/License Renewal
Other Utilities

Total Utilities

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES (GENERAL)

Office Stattionaries/Computer Consumables
Books

News Papers

Magazines and Periodicals

Printing of Non Security Documents

Printing of Security Documents
Drugs/Laboratory/Medical Supplies
Uniforms & Other Clothing

Teaching Aids & Instruction Materials
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31 Dec, 2022 31 Dec, 2021
N'000 N'000
581,522 464,361
632,654 552,139
795,151 322,150
273,378 125,711
2,282,705 1,464,361
556,223 523,550
30,674 56,000
255,973 352,004
519,089 500,924
345,812 425,111
670,522 947,975
50,706 15,200
2,428,999 2,820,764
816,897 677,845
240,487 253,999
11,524 12,500
35,990 5,041
157,229 125,001
251,817 245,120
816,820 1,003,354
704,413 528,994
312,709 488,792
B



12

13

22020311
22020312
22020313
22020314
22020316

220204
22020401
22020402
22020403
22020404
22020405
22020406
22020407
22020410
22020411
22020417

220205
22020501
22020502

T —

Food Stuff/Catering Material Supplies
Sanitary Materials

Water treatment chemicals(abattoir)
Examination Materials

Other Material and Supplies

Total Materials & Supplies

MAINTENANCE SERVICES (GENERAL)
Maintenance of Motor Vehicle/Transport Equipments
Maintenance of Office Furniture

Maintenance of Office Building/Residential Qtrs
Maintenance of Office IT Equipments
Maintenance of Plants/Generators

Other Maintenance Services

Maintenance of Other Infrastructure
Maintenace of Street Lightens

Maintenance of Communication Equipments
Maintenance of Other Infrastructure

TRAINING (GENERAL)
Local Training
International Training

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 Dec, 2022 31 Dec, 2021
N'000 N'000
4,125,640 3,564,228
101,952 105,587
317,001 124,500
156,230 135,500
7,122 6,029
8,055,832 7,276,490
681,151 422,150
208,250 105,009
466,542 322,010
109,401 46,250
281,621 100,500
69,452 51,451
18,005 10,001
30,251 15,879
19,100 852
: 21,188
1,883,774 1,095,290
1,988,782 926,598
955,120 276,445
2,943,903 1,203,043
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Motes to the Financial Statements

14 220206

22020601
22020602
22020603
22020604
22020605

15 220207
22020701
22020702
22020703
22020704
22020706
22020707
22020708
22020709
22020710
22020712

220208
22020801
22020803
22020806

OTHER SERVICES (GENERAL)

Security Services

Office Rent

Residential Rent

Security Vote (Including Operation)
Cleaning and Fumigation Services
Total ther Services

CONSULTING & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (GENERAL)

Financial Cunsultancy

Information Technology Consultancy
Legal Services

Engineering Services

Surveying Services

Agricultural Consultancy

Medical Consultancy

Audit Consultancy

Research And Documentations
Other Financial Consulting

Total Consulting & Professional Service

FUEL & LUBRICANT (GENERAL)
Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost
Plant/Generator Fuel cost
Cooking Gas Fuel cost

Total Fuel & Lubricant
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31 Dec, 2022 31 Dec, 2021
N'000 N'000
999,810 709,554
50,209 23,500
101,988 56,811
3,312,494 2,194,304
1,000,985 877,212
5,465,486 3,861,381
510,559 100,012
401,194 338,700
170,512 52,334
200,457 198,221
401,002 333,369
145,689 254,808
150,626 152,333
288,958 12,600
220,523 120,111
30,527 27,407
2,520,047 1,589,895
967,323 512,440
1,011,532 1,685,700
587,131 160,764
2,565,986 2,358,904
B



17

18

19

220208

22020901
22020902
22020904

220210
22021001
22021002
22021003
22021004
22021006
22021007
22021008
22021009
22021010
22021011
22021019
22021021

220401
22040105

22040109

I —

FINANCIAL CHARGES (GENERAL)

Bank Charges (Other then Interest)
Insurance Premium

Other Bank Charges

Total Financial charges

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES GENERAL
Refreshments & Meals
Honourarium & Sitting Allowances
Publicity & Advertisement

Medical Expenses - Local

Postage & Courier Cost

Welfare Package

Subscription to Professional Bodies
Sporting Activities

Direct Teaching & Laboritory Cost
Other Miscelleneous Expenses
Medical Expenses - International
Special Days/Celebration

Total Miscelleneous Expenses

GRANTS & OTHER CONTRIBUTION

Grants to Government Owned Companies/Parastatals-Current

Grants to Communities/NGOs
Total Grants & Other Contribution

*Details of Overhead Cost (See, Schedule 8)

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 Dec, 2022 31 Dec, 2021
N'000 N'000
202,725 166,478
196,763 233,522
5,942 16,353
405,430 416,353 .
180,292 152,000
301,241 225,558
68,650 28,330
51,751 59,800
12,989 15,000
51,881 33,000
25,292 10,000
52,010 45,112
34,002 40,011
6,855 5,102
168,322 100,000
12,475 607
965,759 714,520
2,882,360 1,633,869
810,225
3,692,585 1,633,869
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Motes to the Financial Statements
31 Dec, 2022 31 Dec, 2021

20 22020701 COST OF IGR COLLECTION N80 ‘000
Split Payment to Lead Consultants 2,789,247
Technical Service Commision 1,751,194 -
1.5% Incentives 250,095 278925
Over Head 322,302 -
Total 2,001,289 3,068,172
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21i

Depreciation for the -
Year 2022

Properties Plants and

Equipments(PPE)

Opening balance as at -
1st January, 2022
Additional during the
Reclassification
Dispasal
Write-off
Balance as at 31st -
December, 2022 (A)

4401

Accumulated
Depreciation:
Opening balance as at
1st January, 2022
Additional during the
year (B)

Balance Carried
forword 31st
December, 2022

Net Book Volue as at
31th December 2022 A-
B=C

MNotes to the Financial Statements

Land and Plants and . Office Furniture & Infrastructure
e i Motor Vehicle : ; Life Assets Total
Building Machineries Equipment Fixture Assets
22,406,662 2,490,855 3,674,244 3,236,059 1,097,202 64,818,233 71,126 97,794 481
8,679,992 2,500,067 6,271,013 1,338,524 1,792,488 55,223,708 81,126 75,886,919
(2,367) - - 2 (2,367)
31,086,654 4,990,922 9,945,257 4,572,216 2,889,730 120,041,941 152,252 173,679,033
{1,138,897) (444,127) {2,038,654) (3,436,738 (324,872) (36,303,051) (13,327) (43,699,667)
(777,1686) (748,638) (2,655,384) [1,257,359) (650,203) (30,010,485) {3,540} (36,102,776)
(1,916,063) (1,192,765) (4,694,038) (4,694,097) (975,075) (66,313,536) (16,867) (79,802,443)
30,309,488 4,242,283 7,289,874 3,314 857 2,239,587 90,031,456 148,712 137,576,257
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Motes to the Financial Statements

21ii

4401

Depreciation for the
Year 2021

Properties Plants and
Equipment (PPE)

Cost

Opening Balance as at -
1st Jan 2021

Addition During the Year
Reclassification

Disposal

Write Offs

Balance Caried forward
31st December 2021 (A)

Accumulated
Depreciation:

Balance Brought
Forward 1st Jan, 2021
Addition During the Year
2021

Balance Carried
Forward 31st Dec, 2021
(B)

Net book Value as at
31st Dec, 2021 (A-B) = C

LAND &

PLANTS &

MOTOR

OFFICE

FURNITURE INFRASTRUCTU

LIFE

BUILDING MACHINERIES  VEHICLE  EQUIPMENT &FIXTURE  REASSETS  ASSETS TOTAL
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000
14,075,217 15,566 1,171,663 3,158,847 12,868 31,055,476 41,875 49,531,513
8,905,974 2,914,852 3,852,834 1304682 1,403,006 55368835 31,791 73,781,974
(11,887) (11,887)
22,981,191 2,930,418 5,012,611 4,463,529 1415874 86,424,311 73,666 123,301,600
(564,368) (4,565) (700,287) (2,209,267 (6,301)  (14,696,973) (10,787)  (18,192,547)
(574,530) (439,563)  (1,338,367) (1,227,470)  (318,572) (21,606,078)  (2,540) (25,507,120
(1,138,897) (444,127)  (2,038,654) (3,436,738) (324,872) (36,303,051) (13,327)  (43,699,667)
22,406,662 2,490,855 3,674,244 3,236,059 1,097,302 64,818,233 71,126 97,794,480
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Notes te the Financial Statements
21iii 24 DEPRECIATION

31 Dec, 2022 31 Dec, 2021
2401 Depreciation on Plants Properties and Equipments (PPE) S5 =

N'000 N'000
240101 Land and Buildings (General) 777,166 574,530
240104 Motor Vehicles (General) 2,655,384 1,338,367
240102  Infrastructure Assets (General) 30,010,485 21,606,078
240103 Plants and Machineries (General) 748,638 439 563
240105 Office Equipments (General) 1,257,359 1,227,470
240106 Furniture and Fixture (General) 650,203 318,572
Life Assets (General) 3,540 2,540
36,102,776 25,507,120
22 UNCLASSIFIED ASSETS 140,838,040
140,838,040

The total sum of N140,838,040,000 represents capital expenditure which was meant to be expensed as per the previous
accounting basis adopted (IPSAS CASH BASIS). Therefore, during the migration process to IPSAS ACCRUAL BASIS, it should
be classified as PPE, but as a result of insufficient information it remained unclassified until assets register is established.

*Details of Capital Expenditure (See, Schedule 12a, 12b)

23 310901 INVESTMENTS AND SECURITIES
i 31090101 Quoted Investments

Sterling (NAL Marchant Bank Plc) 7,368 7,947
Access Bank Plc (Intercontinental Bank) 556 609
Unity Bank 43,210 42,425
WAPIC Insurance Plc 6 8
Sub total 51,141 50,989
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Notes to the Financial Statementis

24

25

63

31090102

31090106

310201
31020103
31020104
31020106
31020108

Unquoted Investments 3 Dex, 2022 #1.Dec, 2021

N'000 N'D00
MNNDC 51,300 51,300
KSIP 456,000 456,000
Dala Building 1,232,864 1,232,864
Sovereign Welth Fund 6,777,918 6,240,581
Miger Delta Power Holding Company 19,388 19,388
Sub total 8,537,470 8,000,132
Grand Total 8,588,611 8,051,121
INVESTMENTS IN PROPERTIES
Hﬂusul'rg Corporation (Sheikh Khalifa I. Rabiu, Sheikh N. Kabara 22.528.478 22.751132
& Sheikh laafar)

22,528,478 22,751,132

Note*
Balance brought forward as at 1st January 2022 22,751,132
Less: Sales (Proceedings) during the year 2022 (222,654)
Closing Balance at at 31st December 2022 22,528,478
*Details of Investments (See, Schedule 7)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
MDAs Bank Balances (Annual Board of Survey) 4,962,588 4,750,900
Treasury Bank Balances 9,751,151 23,338,169
Capital Receipts (Grants) Balances 17,359,900 3,313,875
Deposit with Crown Agent 95,926 98,676

32,169,565 31,501,620

Note: Closing balance of the total Aids and Grants will be N17,359,900 instead of N17,364,764 because the
Closing balance of COVID 19 account is included in the Treasury Bank Balances (Central Accounts Balances)

*Details of Cash and Cash equivalents (See, Schedule 13)
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Notes to the Financial Statements

26 31060 RECEIVABLES 31 Dec, 2022 31 Dec, 2021

N'0D0D N'D00

31060401 Revolving Loans Granted 674,431 638,752

31060401 FAAC Arrears: 30,615,297 13,725,391

31060401 Salary Over payment Arrears - 50

31,289,728 14,364,192
*Details of Receivable (See, Schedule 14)
27 310501 INVENTORIES (STOCK)

MDAs
Deputy Governors Office 102 100
School Of Health Technology - 12,510
Drugs Management and Consumable Supplies Agency 170 1,996
Kano State Independence Electoral Commission 324 50
Kano State Senior Secondary School Management Board - 506
Ministry for Higher Education 2 142
Ministry for Local Government 114 -
Ministry of Finance 32.256 188
Office of the Auditor General (Local Government) 23 1,407
Pension Board Trustee . 505
Kano State Fire Service - 148
Office of the Secertary to the The governor E 1,707
School of Basic Medwifery Kano - 29
Ramp Directorate - 7
Contributory Health Care Management Agency - 133
Knupda - 724
Office of the Executive Governor - 632
College of Nursing and Midwifery - 133
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Notes to the Financial Statements
31 Dec, 2022 31 Dec, 2021

N'000 N'D00

KANINVEST - 1,412
Judicial Service Commission - 210
Reasech Eval. & Political Affiars Directorate - 187
Ministry of Planning & Budget - 1,621
College of Science and Technical - 69

Kano Internal Revenue Service 411,950

Kano State Censorship Board 2,351

Kano State Sport Commission 3,338

Kano Urban Beautification And Landscaping Agency 1,703
School of Hygene, Kano - 210
Science and Technical School Board 1,660 1,580
Yusuf Maitama Sule University 2,618 1,197
- 20,462
TOTAL 456,609 47,863

28 4102 DEBT STOCK
410201 Internal Debts 77,219,601 84,446,711
410202 External Debts 46,124,674 47,178,446
Total 123,344,275 131,625,157
28i 4203 LONG TERM BORROWING

Internal Debts 67,130,019 75,006,561
External Debts 44,713,594 45,678,025
Sub-Total 111,843,613 120,684,586

REPORT OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL WITH IPSAS ACCRUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315T DECEMBER, 2022

65 [ — ——




Motes to the Financial Statements

5 31 Dec, 2022 31 Dec, 2021
28ii 4106 SHORT TERM BORROWING N'000 N'O00
Internal Debts 10,089,582 9,440,150
External Debts 1,411,080 1,500,421
Sub-Total 11,500,662 10,940,571
Grand-Total 123,344,275 131,625,157
28iii 2206 REPAYMENT OF LOAN (Total Debt Service)
220303 Principal Amount 9,320,077 7,777,576
220601 & 2206( Public Debt Charges 6,843,557 4,793,475
16,163,634 12,571,051
*Details of Repayment (See, Schedule 10)
29 410401 PAYABLES AND OTHER LIABILITIES
41040102 Kano State Pension Fund Trustees 7,862,789 7,862,789
41030102 & 4103( Tax Deductions 101,057 1,301,057
41010101 Retention 45,048 141,002
41040105 Contractors Liabilities 41,564,993 31,952,720
41040101 Salary Arrears 802,474 662,226
41030214 Public Debt (FAAC) 1,497,039 1,370,620
Total Payables as at 1st January, 2022 51,873,400 43,290,413
Note* Contractors Liabilities/Arrears
Opening Balance as at 1st January 2022 31,952,721
Add: Verified Contractor Liabilities (2014 to 2021) 3,996,445
Total Contractors Liabilities Verified 35,949,166
Less: Settlement During the year 2022 (4,512,332)
Total Contractors Liabilities after Settlement 31,436,834
Add: Contractors Liabilities for the year 2022 10,128,155
Closing Balance as at 31st December 2022 41,564,993
*Details of Payables (See, Schedule 15)
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MNotes to the Financial Statemenis
31 Dec, 2022 31 Dec, 2021

N'000 N'D00

Sub-Total - 5618988.489
30 PROCEEDS FROM BORROWING

Internal Loan

Contractual Obligation - 18,425,000

Commercial Bank Loan - 20,000,000

FGN Intervention (Stabilization Fund) - 4,000,000

Total - 42,425,000

Note*

Loan Repayment for the year ended 2021 12,384,104

less: Repaymets for Dec 2020 Paid in Jan 2021 (367,500)

Eleven months Loan Repayments (FAAC Deduction) 12,016,604

Add: Repaymets for Dec 2021 Paid in Jan 2022 1,370,620

Adjusted Loan Repayments for the year 2021 13,387,223

Loan Repayment for the year ended 2022 16,131,796

less: Repaymets for Dec 2021 Paid in Jan 2022 (1,370,620)

Eleven months Loan Repayments (FAAC Deduction) 14,761,176

Add: Repaymets for Dec 2022 Paid in Jan 2023 1,497,039

Adjusted Loan Repayments for the year 2022 16,258,215

*Details of Debt Stock (See, Schedule 11)
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Notes to the Financial Statements

31 Dec, 2022 31 Dec, 2021
31 CHANGES IN NET SURPLUS N'000 N'O00

Statutory Arrears 2022 5,280,382 3,719,812
VAT Arrears 2022 3,789,958 3,242,137
Other Receipts Arrears 2022 2,277,496 2,832
Investment Income Received - 2,565
Salary Refunded 3,002 1,801

11,350,838 6,969,148

32 43020102 CHANGES IN CAPITAL GRANTS (Prior year adjustments)

MEWMAP - (945,538)
AFPPEALS - (1,394,621)
Public Debt Arrears 2022 (1,370,620) 68,651

Aids and Grants Expenditure . (8,487,582)

(1,370,620)  (10,759,090)

33 43020102 OTHER CHANGES IN EQUITY (Prior year adjustments)

DMO Reconciliation - (28,545,208)
Contractors Setlement During the Year 2022 (4,512,332) (5,251,716)
Verified Contractor Liabilities (2014 to 2021) (3,996,445)

Settlement of Tax Liability During the year 2022 (1,200,000) -
Unreported Tax Liability Settled - {200,000)
Retention Fees Payment During the Year 2022 (95,954) (763,099)
Adjusted Loans (Ancore Borrowers & SMEDF) (1,039,195) -
Prior Year Adjustment (Revenue Arrears) (7,670,123)

(18,514,048)  (34,760,023)
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Notes to the Financial Statements

34 43030102 CHANGES IN EXCHANGE TRANSLATION 31Dec, 2022 RSB EEE

N'000 N'D00

Deposit with Crown Agent (2,751} 6,810

Sovereign Wealth Fund 537,338 506,058

Foreign Debt Fair Value Adjustments (37a) (2,690,039) (1,923,673)

(2,155,452) (1,410,805)

Note*

Crown Agent Balance as at 31st December 2022 (£177,341.38 9% 26

@ N540.91) ;

Crown Agent Balance as at 31st December 2021 (£177,341.38 (98,676

@ N556.42) '

Loss on foreign exchange translations (2,751)

Soverign Wealth Fund as at 31st December 2022

($15,110,731@448.55) 071,18

Sovereign Wealth Fund as at 31st December 2021

($15,110,731@412.99) St

Gain on foreign exchange translations 537,338

34i 22090101 Foreign Debt Fair Value Adjustment (Loss on Exchange
transaction)
Description Book Value Market Value Gain/Loss
N'000 N'0DD N'DDD

1 Mational Uban water Reform Sector 1,402,514 1,402,514 -
2 Multi-State Road Project 2,560,729 2,124,536 (436,193)
3 Maleria Control Booster Project 1,991,504 1,855,042 (136,462)
4 State Education sector Project 8,417,544 9,299,491 (118,053)
5 Third National Fadama Development 2,201,123 2,144,195 (56,928)
7] Health system development project 11(Add 681,333 653,997 (27,336)
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Notes to the Financial Statements
Book Value Market Value GainfLoss

N'000 N'0D0D N'D00
Commercial Agricultural Development 6,613,116 6,404,347 (208,769)
Malaria Control Booster Project (Add 3,391,925 3,321,893 (70,032)
Mational Erosion and Watershed Management Project
4 5
(NEWMAP) 2,064,950 2,064,950
Rural Access Agricultural Marketing Project 1,636,266 - (1,636,266)
Agro Processing Productivety Enhancement & Livehood
15,217,443 15,217,443 -
Support (APPEALS) :
Total 47,178,447 44,488,408 (2,690,039)
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)
Opening Balance as at 1st January 2022 140,430,858
Surplus for the year 2022 56,274,284
Additional Capital Grants 24,818,399
43020102 Changes in Net Surplus (Prior year adjustments) (Note 32) 11,350,838
43020102 Changes in Capital Grants (Prior year adjustments) (Note 33) (1,370,620)
43020102 Other Changes in Equity (Prior year adjustments) (Note 34) {18,514,048)
43030102 Changes in Exchange Transaction (Note 35) (2,155,452)
198,229,612
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Kano 5tate Government Acquired
150 Vehicles as Kanawa Bus &
Taxi Services within the State
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Schedule 1: Statutory Revenue Allocation from FAAC 2022

Net

statitony | o Gi0 | pegurions | Deduenans | TotIDStuetons | STCTEY] | ot stnory
Months A.Ilnl::ﬁlon b - d e=(b+c+d) £= fate) Rec h= (f+g)
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'DOO N'000 N'0DD N'000

lanuary 2022 (Dec, 2021) 3,712,313 124,682 1,245,937 197,450 1,568,069 5,280,382 3,789,958 5,070,340
February 1,128,888 124,682 1,249,020 101,687 1,475,389 2,604,277 3,668,165 6,272,441
March 2,028,208 112,193 1,244,704 120,817 1,477,714 3,505,923 3,512,544 7,018,467
April 3,716,770 112,193 1,247 746 151,897 1,511,835 5,228,606 4,071,754 9,300,359
May 3,126,382 112,193 1,247,109 126,571 1,486,272 4,612,654 3,340,057 7,952,711
June 2,475,470 112,193 1,235,622 105,876 1,453,651 3,925,161 3,957,164 7,886,325
July 4,686,386 112,193 1,245,835 167,384 1,525,411 6,211,797 3,849,670 10,061,466
August 6,491,811 112,193 1,241,622 217,263 1,571,079 8,062,890 3517872 11,580,761
September 3,163,996 112,193 1,199,840 123,952 1,435,984 4,599,980 4,209,065 8,809,046
Octaber 3,500,681 112,193 1,195 668 133,160 1,441,021 4,941,702 3,704,952 8,646,653
November 2,931,266 112,193 1,158,566 140,727 1,451,486 4,382,752 4,176,703 8,559,454
December 5,358,174 117,193 1,197,829 186,625 1,496,647 6,854,821 4,011 832 10,866,653
Total 42,320,346 1,371,293 14,749,497 1,773,808 17,894,598 60,214,943 45,809,734 106,024,677
January 2023{Dec, 2022) 5,027,978 303,220 1,193,819 192,470,116 1,689,509 6,897,486 4,629,788 11,527,275
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Schedule 2: 2022 FAAC OTHER RECEIPTS (FGN)

; . : Domestic Qil Excess Excess Non-0il ; ;
Differential Foreign Excess Non-mineral Electronic
Description S — Crude Ol Excess Crude | Revenue Bank Excess Revenue  |Babektil Total
g oil Acct Charges Revenue idiedhd
Months N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'D0O0 N'000 N'00O N'000 N'000
EATRY 2 52,213 154,261 34,381 661 : 2,011,804 s . 2,253,319
(Dec, 2021)
February 51,788 154,261 35,349 661 - 894,135 1,117,669 - 2,253,863
March 154,276 36,318 661 83,595 #94,135 - - 1,168,985
April 154,276 38,254 661 - 2,682,405 - - 2,875,597
May 154,298 39,223 6ol 99,376 2,682,405 2,975,962
June 154,298 40,191 661 - 2,805,939 - - 3,101,089
July B 1,643 40,191 6E&0 - 5,141,276 - - 5,183,771
August 2,053 41,159 661 . 6,035,411 - - 6,079,285
September 2,053 42,128 661 6,258,945 - 6,303,787
Cctober - 2,061 43,096 6a1 - 6,928 546 - - 6,974,365
November 57.426 2,061 44,064 G661 - 546,577 782,368 231,893 6,595,050
December 71,045 2,066 45,033 &bl - 4,917,743 - 516,791 5,553,339
Total 232,472 937,605 479,389 7,933 182,970 46,829,321 1,900,037 748,684 51,318,411
lan 023
el ol 245,294 2,066.00 46,001 661 - 4,973,626 - : 3,267,648
(Dec, 2022)
2022 FAAC OTHER RECEIPTS (FGN) AS PER BANK STATEMENT
Manthly OTHER RECEIPT BRIDGING FACILITY TOTAL
lanuary 72,213 3,007,180 3,079,393
Fehruary 105,000 6,014,361 6,119,361
Mareh 2,203,434 3,007,180 5,210,614
April 573,494 3,007,180 3,580,675
May 283,595 : 283,545
June 226,212 3,007,180 3,233,332
July 2,147,339 - 1,147,328
ALBUST 429 038 429,038
September 217 183 217,263
Dctaber 5,171,552 5,171,552
Nowvember 1,742 131 1,792,131
December 4,364 246 4,364,246
Tatal 17,585,507 18,043,083 35,628,590

T —
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Schedule 3: Aids & Grants 2022

Amount Available

; Opening Amount - Expenditure Balance as at
MDAs/Projects far E dit
/Proj Balance Received 2022 | ' “::1"2' ure 2022 31st Dec, 2022
Internal Grants N'DDO N'000 N'000 N'000 N'DDO
Rural Ac d Agricultural Mobility Project
itttk s Bl s e 200 150,000 150,200 73,399 76,801
Directorate
Kano State College of Education And Prelimina
e o E SRS R SRR, 35,367 670,070 709,016 636,144 72,872
Studies (KSCEPS)
Yusuf Maitama Sule University, Kano 276,464 855,112 1,277,757 989,251 288,505
Kano State Library Board 203 14,267 14,267 14,267 =
Kanao State Qur'anic And Islamiyya Schools
& v 11,525 - 5 : 5
Mangement Board
University of Science and Tecnology Wudil 478,404 275,643 413,189 147,879 265,310
Accountant General MOF (Matching Fund) - 531,740 531,740 531,740

Ministry of Acgriculture - 41,903 41,903 19,035 22,868

Kano State Polytechnic 434,082 595,779 1,058,841 721,946 336,895
Sa'adatu Rimi College of Education Kumbotso Kano 87,612 647,839 715,043 515,363 199,680
SUBEB (UBEC Marching Grant) 644,761 3,107,746 3,107,746 1,837,875 1,269,871
KMARDA;
Kano State Agropasttoral Development Project
(KSADP) 882,169 5,442,099 6,324,268 4,990,117 1,334,151
KANO FADAMA CARES 1,323,763 1,323,763 1,296,621 27,142
icul | ility Proj
Fie Netess andaenciiturgl Mol Rroiass 1,676,185 249,870 1,926,055 224,471 1,701,584
Directorate
Kano State Bureau of Statistics 982 5,553 5,553 5,553 -
Primary Health Care Mgt Board (PHMB) 106,246 - - - 106,246
UMICEF 121,506 1,087,896 1,219,292 1,090,358 128,933
Routine Immunization Activities 23,308 329,325 332,850 331,680 1,170
HMOU 12,500 122,180 142,488 71,084 71,404
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Schedule 3: Aids & Granis 2022

CcoviID 19 675,128 - 675,128 670,264 4,864
Basic Health Care Provision Fund 77,152 716,000 1,100,373 430,184 670,189
Ministry of health 205,662 - 205,662 - 205,662
UNICEF 42,554 76,995 119,549 104,301 15,248
Health Basket (MoU) 49 365 373,907 429,271 194,768 234,503
Regional Disease Survellance Systems Enhancement 31,054 5,620 36,212 36,212

(REDISSE)

Basic Health Care Provision Fund 2,031 1,885 3,916 2,806 1,110
SUBEB (BESDA) - 10,406,228 10,406,228 76,478 10,329,750
Total Aids and Grants 5,874,459 27,031,419 32,270,312 15,011,794 17,364,764
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Schedule 4a: Kano State Internally Generated Revenue Service (IGR)
IGR COLLECTIONS JAN TO DECEMBER, 2022

CODE TAN TVPE JAMUARY  FEBRUARY  MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE uLy AUGUST SEFTEMBER OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER TOTAL
K000 W00 ' 000 NO00 W'000 N000 000 W'D N'000 i} N'000 N'DO0 N'000
12020101 |Pay-As-You-Eam (FAYE) 1129060 | 13023251 L5086 12471060 ( 1348437 | 10S3E1T | 12443030 L134238 | 1431950 | 1568006 ( 1462762 | 1740598 ( 15113489
12020101 jDérect Assassement 74,184 94,134 72,080 8916 153,980 B5438 48,603 58,007 51,5900 4,287 53432 41,648 1,026,601
12020501 |Penalty For Offences 1,552 38,548 a15 60,126 B, 60T 1154 8,284 A1k b kL] 192,143
12020301 | Capetal Gains Tay 300 - 3.585 4 45 11,851 L1508 3,900 2,300 . 355 1,710 30614
12020302 fWithholding Tax On Dividend 3053 17,680 11,954 68,254 94,341 13713 21,153 17,037 7,758 16,535 BADR 5,232 27559
12010303 fWithhodding Tax On Fem 10101 6,817 10,470 15,196 4,586 33,738 3,665 7,448 11,346 12,996 18,786 14,040 165,258
12010302 fwithholding Tax O Bank interest 31,624 24,883 13,255 19,991 13.772 14,778 ATETT 16,838 .77 42,571 55260 57,481 JGE. 164
12010805 'Hllhhn-ldin,g Tax Qn Direcfors Fees 1,787% 176l 15EF 23413 5531 Ligr 1988 4,377 299 WL 1437 (21151 57,139
12010806 [withholding Tax O Contracts 18,306 33,787 16,257 ZH0.BZY 36,895 16,134 31,543 Flerl] 50,349 45 087 45170 54 333 B7.074
12010309 |Kano State Development Levy 8201 1,633 19,196 42,333 3,561 1,526 34 752 and 137 1,020 1,827 92033
120103310 | Other Direct Taxes 2T 65,267 3,838 3921 1,159 2314 53823 136,889 79,507 584 6,7E3 b6, 508 423,418
12010311 jConsumption Taxes - 5 7 1 i 561 17 5 L] 29 95 1,440 L3
12010313 Withholding Tax On Royakties 128 - - - - 3 - - - - - - 131
12010308 | Withholing Tax On Commissicn 14,108 12411 11,117 11,836 15,284 13616 11,356 16,270 4424 67,566 5951 12,147 234,526
12010307 |Withholding Tax On Corsultancyiprofessional Fees 12444 T.A74 411 8621 397 3378 4,524 15319 6,090 3104 10,768 5.9083 96,248
12020131 [Mator Vehide Licences 19,626 14,767 15,385 11,258 11118 14408 10,616 14,716 15,503 1571 3T0EL 13,550 191340
12020132 |Oviver's Licences And Lesrnar's Permit 13,622 16,283 17,851 13,013 16,149 15,738 16,372 0,549 11,165 17,753 0,287 15,311 212,150
120201448 [Vehicke Plate Mumber 33,084 23,973 32316 23,804 24,435 25,140 1B216 12,180 18,974 16,560 1135 9,705 168,646
12020143 fOther Licences 6,788 [ERLE] 7,031 5,352 B.121 &.300 3,681 15,005 E,381 E23 15,330 £l 157830
12020507 |Read Congestion Charges - - - - - - - - - - - 1,502 1,502
12020145 |Vehicks Registration And Wesghing Fees 6,547 6,351 1,075 3,844 1961 4,504 3681 4473 976 3,353 1044 1,115 53,735
12020148 §5tamp Duties & Penalties G55 503 1021 A35 - 30 i34 L] - 4,170 L1783 B3 10,661
1202014412 |Tax Regstration . - - - 1,433 . - - - - - - 1433
12020123 |Vehicle Heckney Permit 1219 L 1336 Ba3 ) ¥ 1129 B33 1,304 1175 1513 162 S5 13, 644
12020455 |Miscellaneous 96 205 Taq 525 1,008 T E - 15 : B . .71
12020147 }Dviver's Badge 185 164 153 h¥a) E . 343 a0 . 15 164
12020124 |Conductor’s Badge 186 164 193 125 136 321 256 350 : . LAIG
12020148 [KSTR 362 37 a57 297 7 361 245 335 350 AT - 252 370
12020143 |Yelow Farm A4 389 410 334 04 Fi:) FFF. FFE] 200 - 101 L.716
12020150 |Road Worthingss 10,351 17,437 18,857 14,601 12,963 17,582 14,783 30,256 - 11,714 53 9,027 16E,543
12010303 |Kana State Development Levy[MLD)| 1,766 an 1,032 1,064 9g3 [ 410 T80 - 562 248 482 BAE3
12020151 [BACKDUTY ASSESSMENT 4,291 118,355 E5,458 55,272 76,550 83,703 41,523 51,945 57114 51,898 26,180 33,186 789,556
12020153  |PRESUMPTIVE TAX 14,065 L 5,832 11451 5554 11,919 B.2I7 5724 4,355 10,285 B374 10,734 L1ETT1
120204059 | Contairery Haulage Discharge Feps 1,800 3738 2,00 175 2,330 2,035 1720 1 665 2430 2250 231 2315 5879
12200455 5pecialised Vehicle Parking Fees 1111 103 7,049 8174 134 2,108 3 &96 252 334 175 232 24,055
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Schedule 4a: Kano State Internally Generated Revenue Service (IGR)

12020461 |Agricuftural Product)Produced Sales Levy - - Ta4 - 350 - - 50 150 BOD A0 E00 31,494
12020463 |Land use charges/ property Tax 134,339 135,358 134 558 53,385 120,945 101,661 511 32,876 54,657 19,584 N3 17,500 525,900
12020463 fExcess Charges/Interest Recowery 1,938,535 171,006 | 4,174,560 FEVE.LE] 6,516,954
12020464 |5and Dregmng 4,580 8798 5121 10,165 7,161 4,618 4,357 3,707 4,833 7115 8148 68,665
12020465 |Animal Trade Levy 13 74 12 LE] 15 FE| ad a0 &0 L] 40 5E9
13020465 [Mabile Advert 9430 264 288 343 455 a7 A0 75 an 11.116

| Fusiara Fs = 1143 1B66 E . - B B0
12020759 |MDA's 1,000,762 981,208 415612 93,743 | 1218489 | 1058545 546,930 454,619 437,491 942735 B30822 | 3.732000| 13143477

TOTAL 2676666 | 2900814 | 3032947 | 3262591 | 3278392 | 4679978 | 2061578 | 2138354 | 2581312 | 7009082 | 2o07046 | 5882151 | 42509912
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Schedule 4b: Kano State Internally Generated Revenue Service {IGR)

PAYMENT CATEGORY JANUARY | FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL Ay JUNE JULY AUGUST | SEPTEMBER | OCTOBER | NOVEMBER | DECEMBER TOTAL
NDOG N0DO ND0D N'D0O0 N'D00 N'ODD N'D0D N'000 N0DD N'000 NDOD N'000 N'D00

ABUBAKAR RIMI MARKET 17,500 5,800 6,800 14,500 : A 4,070 : 5,124 4,546 59,340
ACCOLINTANT GEMERAL OFFICE 50 5000 L 1,200 . 1,575
AGEMCY FOR WASS EDUCATION 100 350 750 - 1,200
ANIMAL TRADE k| 99 74 7] 48 49 : : : 415
ARTV 10,054 18 5325 12,530 . - - 066 5,751 - 12,285 - 46830
BUREAL FOR LAND MANAGEMENT 312,427 222,043 123,140 60,135 = 53,566 124,647 84,578 98 776 64,105 652,879 1,796,345
CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION . : £90 550 200 : . - . - : 1,440
CENSORSHIP BOARD 800 1,400 2,010 1,725 .30 : 8,255
COMTAINER HALILAGE FEE 1,300 2,075 4,300 1,500 150 2035 ; : . : . 12,260
DUE PROCESS BUREAL 1,200 4,500 744 2,545 350 00 300 1,200 B00 £00 2,550 14,889
Fa&RM PRODUCT . . . . : 150 : - . . 150
GUIDANCE AND COUNSELLING BOARD 150 950 150 1,320 - - . - 25 - . - 2,705
HIGH COLIRT 7800 8,255 9,363 9,801 4,206 15,000 4,563 4,612 5,294 4,544 6,730 6,654 50823
HISTORY AND CULTURE 1,250 520 250 550 E0 BO0 : - - : - 3230
HOUSING CORPORATION 34,100 54,827 25,451 78,450 . : 5 0GB - . . . 197,832
KAND LINE 16,150 13,098 19,552 16,50 13,807 |  11483| 17,070 15374 | 15101 17,236 19,350 175,610
KAND PILLARS 110 110 : : : : : . 20
KAND PRINTING PRESS 5253 6,850 4,635 19,000 1,703 1,703 4,620 43,763
0 RADID CORPORATHON 5210 11,780 7415 18,326 - 250 - - - - 43581
NO STATE INTERNAL REVENLIE SERVICE 4305 58 77 15 326 153 - 28,772 - 33,906

0 STATE INVESTEMENT AND PROPERTY = - . = - ’ 2 : . . .

MO STATE PILGRIM BOARD = 2 g L

0 STATE SCHOOLARSHIP BOARD : -
57 ! : : . . . 57
58,005 59,581 54015 67,907 10,000 15,126 10,226 B0 8,393 11,091 B.9g7 Boz7 351,967
= 44,739 14,575 82750 527,043 700,000 ; : = : . 1,807,329 3,571,385
76,054 82,045 168,058 71463 121 9482 | 194418| 42983 35,208 | 108975 78,790 f1,586 8972331
50 - - - - - - - - - - - 250
ARI MARKET MANAGEMENT BOARD £,300 7,000 4,500 13,500 2,000 510 - 33,710
BRARY BOARD 650 120 200 750 F 1,720
INISTRY FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 820,760 820,760

INISTRY INFORMATION AND CULTURE . : . : : - - ; - : : =
INISTRY OF AGRICULTURE 1,351 3,550 4854 4780 381 4,350 1,025 1072 215 0 15 108 21,691
INISTRY OF COMMERCE 16,540 11,239 11,141 4852 - - : 5 : 12 b} 10 43,872
INISTRY OF EDUCATION 7,450 9,845 31,587 9.216 10 400 i 10 185 : 50 548 31,302
INISTRY OF ENVIRGMENT 1,036 11,053 2,205 150 100 B0 400 ; 150 150 70 B0 15,454
INISTRY OF FINANCE 39,681 12552 5,880 78 1673 1,980 1,595 506 : 140 1,739 18,019 54,243
MIKISTRY OF HEALTH 3,358 10,108 2,587 11,534 82 2,138 1,602 1545 1,903 1444 1,032 1,255 38991
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND TRANSPORT . . . 9,852 : . - - . . . . 9,852
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Schedule 4b: Kano State Internally Generated Revenue Service (IGR)

MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES 2480 197 3,142 3,582 337 214 - - . - - 9853
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AFFAIRS 1280 1,450 2,211 4581 14345 . - - - . . . 12,936
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND INFRASTURUCTURE 11,350 10,226 27,165 25,388 . 2,445 360 3,640 751 : 06,459 177,783
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AND SPORTS - - - - - - - - . - . . -
MOBILE ADVERT 9,430 240 264 288 348 455 - - : - - - 11,024
OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL 50 100 150 : b3 35 498 5 - . : - 873
| PARKING PERMIT FEES Lin 3,739 7,049 B,174 2324 2,108 - - - - - - 24,505 &

PHIMA 12,217 1448 3,582 7827 279 LEL - 1,031 245 ] B0 1,138 31251 .
PRIVATE AND VOLUNTARY INST BOARD 8498 10,297 13,949 13,000 3,103 9,313 2,360 1,000 1398 5923 7,644 1,050 77,536
ALWASA : : 5 7,500 : - . : : : : . 7,500
REMASAB - . - g s . . : : . g ) :
SANDDREGING 4,580 8,036 8,799 5,121 10,165 7,162 . 2 : : . : 43,863
SCIENCE AND TECHNICAL BOARD 3 : 300 - s : : : : : : ; 333
SHARIA COURT OF APPEAL 5,506 2,700 5,392 12,127 2,175 3,000 1442 1833 1145 1,783 1,606 1,568 42 361
SPORT COMMISSION . . - ] . . . L .

State Universal Basic Education Board {SUBEB)

TOURISM BOARD 15,500 14,845 20,000 29,850 . - 15000 20,000 16000 15,000 15,000 15,000 176,195
Vehicle Inspection Dffice {VIO] 75,474 33,238 22,998 28211 2,54 3304  a7sa| 3080 2924 | 383 2,350 2,893 124,081
Z0DLOGICAL GARDEN 4,782 3,142 E,043 3,255 14,478 1,060 5577 1,056 743 1,070 1,176 1,058 43,542
Land Used Charged [LLIC) 134,335 139,358 134,558 93,385 120,945 101,661 15,711 32876 B4, 65T 19,584 31327 27,500 925,900
HOSPITAL MANAGERENT BOARD o2 360 L7767 12,147 20,413 1815 1481 912 1098 ] 311 1039 4,511 136,523
FIRE SERVICE 1,345 1,320 1.845 4,265 337 465 525 135 410 105 115 - 11,867
MUHAMMAD ABDULLAH| WASE HOSP, : 42,957 §7,358 40,918 39,600 agre3| 3emoa| a7267|  4e7d0| as7e0|  a37e3 14,340 430,759
MURTALA MUHD HOSPITAL - 28,126 53,490 26,724 24387 28089 | 18816| 26,348 wa14| 25414 24,943 21,789 303,540
INFECTIOUS DISEASE HOSPITAL . . : ! : - . 4527 5665| 5665 5,976 4,388 26,221
ABUBAKAR [MAM UROLOGY - : : : : : . 2 guia| oa14 10,856 8423 39,108
SIR SUNUS| GEM HOSMTAL - - - - - - - - - 9372 B.Bo95 E.E72 25,039
WAZIRI SHEHU GIDADD - - - . - - - - - 2027 1.591 2,455 7.073
EAMNC STATE WATER BOARD 75,908 52,922 64,060 72,045 60,529 56,422 54,221 62,081 57542 . 54,066 35,636 49,432
KUST WUDIL oge|  w373|  na7es| 181861 15 10 2 % 1,998 . 132,897 1 743,365
MAITAMA SULE UNIVERSITY 2,906 21,859 : 164,367 %0 1811 247 535 2,006 : 46,270 9,731 250,002
KANO STATE POLYTECHNIC 62,394 12,926 . 1,493 500| 85| 1408 12677 : 12,982 5778 136,881
KAND COLLEGE OF EDUCATION AND

PRELIMINARY STUDIES iy 1,767 . ¢ 8,836 5389 | 2695|3497 8813 - 3,359 3,370 40,371
RME TAWADA 275 178 - - Bl 52 2B 543 21,046 . 1144 123 4,444
SAADATU RIMI COLLEGE OF EDUCATEOM 1,085 5,050 = . 15,615 21,764 12.6EE 22,508 19,201 . 56,055 41,535 224,950
SCHOOL OF ISLAMAC AND LEGAL STUDIES 460 58 . 2067 4,410 10,829 26,083 31LE76 . 19,634 135 95, 0&62
ALIDU BAKO COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE 9,041 6,008 . : : : 237 382 : 250 635 16,554
KAND HOSPITALITY AND TOURISM NST B4 839 : 3 - % 148 117
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Schedule 4b: Kano State Internall.y Generated Revenue Service {IGR)

SCHOOL OF HEALTH TECHNOLOGY BR) 220 5 C45 7,573 1,328 a4 . . 9710
SEHOOL OF MIDWIFERY DBT 554 306 13n 2,450 740 0 1,154 724 106 7425
SCHOOL OF HYGIENE KAND 211 1,353 110 1100 | 40566 1M 568 3121 125 55,378
SCHOOL OF NURSING MO8 3,687 1,872 6 790 . . - 1,218 1,530 9,113
SCHOOL OF POST BASIC MIDWIFERY KAND 5 5 34 EL!
COLLEGE OF NURSING AND MIDWIEERY 485 1,330 1,359 BG2 132 103 758 1,926 798 7,152
KAND INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECH

KLIRA

SCHOOL OF ANEASTHESA KN - 1,801 1,875 ARR - 15 1 4380
KAND SPORT INSTITUTE . - s ’ . - 2 451,804 : - 451,904
SCHOOL OF MIDWIFERY KAND 211 236 - 2,781 1,334 8,545 350 - 981 132 14,708
SCHOOL OF HEALTH TECHNOLOGY KN 4,407 3711 6,306 10062 | 33,142 158 eS| : 1 58,456
SCHOOL OF NURSING KN 7,893 4,500 700 175 154 a2 701 a,078 18,242
KLUST WUDIL PGS 2,185 12,344 : BTO Ell 119 14,367 13,525 43 462
KLIST INTITUTE ©F CONTINUED AND

e Lo 3,627 1,376 56 1,102 B0 701 5,089 14,102
GRAND TOTAL 1,152,005 | 1124409 | 107908 1371375 | 1280022| 1107040 | S72641] 517,485 502,148 | 40,946 g62,250 | 3,758,500 | 14,069,038
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Schedule 5a: Personnel Cost for the Year 2022

STATE PAYROLL - SALARY AND WAGES

Basic Salary Tarral Gass on Dthe.r Net Salary Pension KSCHMA eI apaes
Month (A) Allowances | Payroll Salary | Deduction E=(C-D) Govt (F) () Salary
(B) C=(A+B) (D) C+F

January 3,244,943 1,088,685 4,333,628 950,935 3,265,301 520,888 117,392 4,854,516
February 2,866,239 1,094,006 3,960,245 955,829 2,886,641 522,406 117.775 4,482,651
March 3,266,518 1,075,760 4,342.278 937,599 3,286,988 520,826 117,691 4,863,104
April 3,258,053 1,093,178 4,351,232 954,840 3,278,410 524,670 117,982 4,875,901
May 3,267,985 1,080,673 4,348,657 942,490 3,288,340 524,001 117,827 4,872,658
June 3,251,984 1,109,098 4,361,082 970,754 3,272,395 524,473 117,934 4,885,555
July 3,288,650 1,097,268 4,385,919 957,833 3,309,070 529,661 119,016 4,915,579
August 3,232,867 1,125,794 4,358,661 987,416 3,252,913 526,566 118,331 4,885,228
September 3,260,351 1,123,179 4,383,530 984,456 3,280,644 526,753 118,429 4,910,283
October 3,281,350 1,123,933 4,405,283 984,473 3,301,714 528,595 119,096 4,933,878
November 3,272,538 1,129,337 4,401,875 989,803 3,292,829 525,379 115,243 4,927,254
December 3,400,403 1,205,259 4,605,661 1,058,637 3,421,411 551,245 125,614 5,156,907
Sub-Total (A) 38,891,881 | 13,346,171 52,238,051 | 11,675,065 | 39,136,656 | 6,325,461 | 1,426,330 | 58,563,512
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Schedule 5a: Personnel Cost for the Year 2022
OFF-PAYROLL AND WAGES (AUTONOMOUS MDAs)

Basic Salary Tota) Gross Salary: [EE Dt‘her Met Salary Pension KSCHMA Lotal G1oss
Month (A) Allowances off Payroll Deduction E=(C-D) Govt (F) (G) Salary
(B) C=(A+B) (D) H=(C+F)
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000
January 522,489 259,995 782,484 74,379 708,105 77,551 2,471 860,035
February 381,323 395,515 776,838 77,227 699,611 60,386 571 837,223
March 525,394 273,039 798,433 57,403 741,030 78,578 2,469 877,010
April 524,083 274,447 798,529 54,436 744,093 77,528 2,445 876,058
May 522,430 282,667 805,097 81,618 723,480 77,266 2,439 882,363
June 521,544 275,354 796,897 79,006 717,891 77,154 2,439 874,052
July 520,041 269,140 789,181 82,800 706,381 77,347 2,386 866,527
August 519,899 277,845 797,744 86,834 710,910 77,3719 2,380 875,122
September 522,733 269,435 792,168 81,815 710,352 77,490 2,375 869,657
October 530,024 269,281 799,305 81570 717,735 78,785 2,593 878,090
November 535,826 273,777 809,604 74,152 735,452 78,778 2,593 888,382
December 532,039 270,144 802,183 73,246 728,937 78,805 2,609 280,988
Sub-Total (B) 6,157,824 3,390,639 9,548,463 904,487 8,643,976 917,045 27,770 10,465,508
GRA;{;?TAL 45,049,705 16,736,810 61,786,514 12,579,552 47,780,632 7,242,506 1,454,100 69,029,021
CRF Charges:
1 Auditor Generals 3 KANSIEC:

Auditor General (State) 5,025 Chairman 6,780
Auditor General (LG) 5,025 2 Commisioners 8,751
Sub-Total 10,050 Sub-Total 15,531
2  Civil Service Commission: TOTAL 39,512

Chairman 4,680

2 Members 9,251

Sub-Total 13,931
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Schedule 5b: Personnel Cost (MDAs)

PERSONNEL COST FOR THE YEAR 2022

ACTUAL JAN-

APPROVED

REVISED

AR O AL DEC 2022 BUDGET 2022 | BUDGET 2022 VARIANCE
011100100100 Government House 60,995 59,055 61,005 10
011100100200 Deputy Governors Office 20,323 20,836 21,215 892
011100800100 KNST Emergency Relief & Rehab. Board 120,651 131,369 120,550 (101)
011100900100 Guidance and Counselling Board 13,320 14,143 13,446 126
011101000100 Public procurement Bureau 38,445 40,016 37,867 (578)
011101100100 Public Complaint & Anti Corruption Dir. 98,540 82,898 98,098 (442)
011103700100 Pilgrim Welfare Board 47,051 47,278 48,182 1,131
011105500100 Special Services Directorate 20,984 786,833 - (20,984)
011105500200 Kano State Cooperate Security Directorate 1,790,014 1,000,000 1,821,071 31,057
011105800100 Protocol Directorate 14,191 13,933 13,213 (978)
011106400100 Kano State Bureau of Statistics 28,799 33,228 27,228 (1,571)
011200100100 House of Assembly 381,813 356,188 368,705 (13,108)
011200700100 Public Account Committee 13,639 16,486 13,571 (68)
012300100100 Min. of Information & internal Affairs 342,555 305,255 237,631 (104,924)
012300200100 Abubakar Rimi Television Corporation 115,101 119,844 116,390 1,289
012300300100 Kano State Radio Corporation 141,495 144,189 141,852 357
012300400100 Governement Printing Press 59 065 58,397 60,074 1,008
012300500100 Triumph Publishing Company 1,333 8,000 8,000 6,667
012300700100 Kano State Censorship Board 19,504 20,070 19,106 (398)
012500100100 Office of the Head of Civil Service 1,420,001 1,498,145 1,398,654 (21,347)
012500800100 Pension Fund Trustees 25,986 24,368 22,976 (3,010)
012501000100 Kano State Computer Centre 7,813 6,902 7,970 157
014000100100 Office of the Auditor General (State) 155,900 180,790 157,117 1,217

e —
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Schedule 5b: Personnel Cost (MDAs)

014700100100
014800100100
016100100100

016100200100

016700100100
021500100100
021511600100
021511400100
022000100100
022000800000
022200100100
022200200100
022200300100
022203300100
022800100100
023400100100
023400400100
023403900100
023405700100
023405800100
023600300100
023605400100
023800100100
025200100100
025210100100

Civil Service Commission

Kano State Ind. Elect. Comm.

Admin and General Services

Research Evaluation & Political Affairs
Directorate

Local Government Audit

Ministry of Agric. & Natural Resources
KASCO

KNARDA

Ministry of Finance

Kano State Internal Revenue Services
Ministry of Commerce Ind. & Co-op.
Kano state Consumer Protection Agency
Abaubakar Rimi Market

Tourism Management Board

Ministry for Science, Tech. & Innovation
Ministry of Works & Infratructure

Kano State Road Maint. Agency (KARMA)
Kano State Fire Service

Bureau for Land Management

KNUPDA

History & Culture Bureau

Zoological & Wild Life Mgt. Agency
Ministry of Planning & Budget

Ministry of Water Resources

Kano State Water Board

22,439
35,075
23,804

1,081,585

147,345
616,768
43,499
1,398,041
533,633
721,529
201,050

46,865
53,512
529,124
4,948
670,002
266,169
186,440
143,592
133,330
89,339
131,847
368,692
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27,976 23,525 1,086
21,860 26,954 (8,121)
20,423 21,911 (1,893)
966,908 976,021 | (105,564)
167,640 146,869 (476)
632,224 631,281 14,513
. 44,513 1,014
1,186,029 1,400,775 2,734
516,628 534,381 748
: 1,007,552 | 286,023
197,623 202,646 1,596
. 3,954 3,954
15,182 . -
45,426 50,230 3,365
53,267 50,431 (3,081)
590,685 597,108 67,984
4,682 5,146 199
665,856 674,527 4,525
271,470 280,156 13,987
192,427 197,594 11,154
82,409 88,309 [ (55,283)
138,782 139,792 6,462
68,488 52,672 | (36,668)
146,802 149,778 17,931
12,779 643,192 | 274,500
B

.......



025210700100
025300100100
025300300100
025600200100
025600300100
025600400100
031801100100
031805100100
031805300100
032600100100
032600200100
032606200100
032606300100
032606400100
051305100100
051305500100
051305600100
051400100100
051700100100
051700300100
051700800100
051701000100
051701500100
051702600100
051702700100
051705600100

T —

RUWASA

Ministry of Rural & Community Dev.
Rural Electrification Board

Housing Corporation

Kano State Transport Authority

Kano State Road Transp. Agency (KAROTA)
Judicial Service Commission

High Court of Justice
Sharia Court of Appeal

Ministry of Justice

Law Reform Commission

Kano State Zakkat Commission

Kano State Hisbah Commission

Kano Sharia Commission

Youth Development Directorate

Kano State Sports Commission

Kano Pillars

Ministry of Women Affairs & Social Dev.
Ministry of Education

SUBEB

Kano State Library Board

Agency for Mass Education

Science & Technical Schools Board
Senior Secondary Schools Mgt. Board
Kano State Islamic & Quaranic Sch. Board
Kano State Scholarship Board

43,420
93,628
104,409

1,439,195
157,676
1,573,748
1,507,582
307,226
29,566
3,891
256,641
61,467
46,090
177,247
338,876
141,221
326,903
259,069
159,006
273,194
2,102,408
16,800,209
21,622
29,258

Schedule 5b: Personnel Cost (MDAs)

45,079
98,699
111,255
37,782
42,249
1,103,089
240,876
1,921,722
1,695,041
312,319
32,056
4,766
214,740
62,127
50,239
149,617
347,347
149,534
374,131
277,528
165,459
270,715
2,071,081
14,586,285
21,560
30,308

46,200
102,085
112,964
9,839
11,002
1,200,986
290,039
1,736,974
1,868,920
312,315
30,699
3,889
224,328
62,788
42,562
154,872
332,795
143,667
331,716
263,520
162,345
274,493
2,145,493
16,013,016
21,600

29,534

2,780
8,458
8,555
9,839

11,002
(238,209)
132,363
163,226
361,338

5,089
1,133
(2)
(32,313)
1,321
(3,528)
(22,375)
(6,081)
2,446
4,813
4,451
3,339
1,299
43,085
(787,193)
(22)
276
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Schedule 5b: Personnel Cost (MDAs)

051900100100 Ministry for Higher Education 14,567 15,908 14,689 122
051900200100 College of Education & Preliminary Studies 843,725 761,451 832,814 (10,911)
051900300100 RMK Col. of Basic & Rem. Studies T/Wada 424,977 383,056 436,484 11,507
051901800100 Kano State Polytechnic 2,319,275 2,211,611 2,250,844 (68,431)
051902100100 Knst Uni. of Science & Tech. (KUST, Wudil) 3,362,415 4,921,833 3,434,871 72,456
051902800100 Yusufu Maitama Sule Uni. (YUMSUK) 3,015,679 3,531,188 3,102,745 87,066
051902900100 Aminu School of Islamic Legal Studies 1,139,615 945,409 1,007,683 (131,932)
051903000100 Audu Bako College of Agric Danbatta 546,316 507,515 519,388 (26,928)
051903100100 Sa'adatu Rimi College Of Edu. Kumbotso 2,610,083 2,521,326 2,546,101 (63,982)
052100100100 Miinstry of Health 1,038,407 1,108,315 1,172,492 134,084
052100300100 H.M.B. ( HQ and Zones) 12,472,316 11,283,167 12,497,972 25,656
052100300200 Zone 7 MAWSH 1,522,749 1,404,226 1,448,087 (74,662)
052100500100 Primary Hith Care Mgt. Board (PHCMB) 216,316 158,135 183,331 (32,985)
053500100100 Ministry of Environment 593,203 588,681 601,853 8,650
053500200100 REMASAB 138,392 140,443 139,678 1,286
053500300100 KNAP 41,605 43,060 42,695 1,090
053500500100 Kano State Sustainable Projects 6,401 7,412 6,585 184
055100200100 Ministry for Local Government 79,784 90,337 78,670 (1,114)
055100300100 Chieftancy Affairs 3,498 4,385 2,351 (1,147)

TOTAL 69,029,021 66,036,851 69,011,212 (17,809)
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Schedule 6: Other Revenue State
SALARY REFUND 2022

SN MDAs DETAIL DATE OF PAYMENT DATE OF REFUND AMOUNT
1 |Hospital Management Board Double Salary December, 2021 5/1/2022 33
2 |Hospital Management Board Double Salary Decermber, 2021 5/1/2022 39
3 |Hospital Management Board Double Salary December, 2021 5/1/2022 96
4 [Hospital Management Board Salary Overpayment December, 2021 5/1/2022 38
5 |Hospital Management Board Unclaimed Salary December, 2021 7/1/2022 25
6 |Hospital Management Board Unclaimed Salary December, 2021 13/01/2022 153
7 |Hospital Management Board Salary Overpayment December, 2021 25/01/2022 228
8 [Hospital Management Board Unclaimed Salary April/May, 2019 1/18/2022 430

Sub Total 1,047

1 (Kano State Polytechnic Refund in Lieu of Notice December, 2021 5/1/2022 85
2 |Kano State Polytechnic Refund in Lieu of Notice February, 2021 2/2f2022 391
Sub Total 476

1 |Kano St. Col. Of Edu, & Prelim, 5t Refund in Lieu of Notice lanuary, 2021 1/2/2022 116
Sub Total 116

1 |Kano 5t Sen. Sec. 5ch, Mgt, Board Unclaimed Salary Aug/Nov, 2021 5/13/2022 250
Sub Total 250

1 |Sience & Technical Schools Board Unclaimed Salary Apr-Mov,/2014-15 11/12/11/22 986
Sub Total 986

Others FCMB Unclaimed Salary 5/5/2022 127
Sub Total 127

TOTAL 3,002

2% EDUCATIONAL LEVY
Jan-Dec 2022 Total Collections | | 545,645
GRAND TOTAL 548,647
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Schedule 7: State Investment in Securities and Properties

SCHEDULE 7
STATE INVESTMENT IN SECURITIES AND PROPERTIES
SN INVESTMENTS CURRENT VALUE 31st December, 2021 CURRENT VALUE 31st December, 2022 |GAIN/LOSS
Unit RATE Amount Unit RATE Amount Amount
A Quoted Companies N' N'000 N' N'000 N'
1 [Sterling Bank Plc 5,263,157 1.51 7,947 5,263,157 1.40 7,368 (579)
2 |Access Bank Plc 65,469 9.30 609 65,469 B.50 556 (52)
3 |Unity Bank 78,564,411 0.54 42,425 78,564,411 0.55 43,210 786
4 |WAPIC Insurance Plc 13,971 0.56 B 13,971 0.40 B (2)
Sub total 50,989 51,141 152
B Unquoted Companies
1 INNDC 51,300,000 1.00 51,300 51,300,000 1.00 51,300 -
2 |KSIP 456,000,000 1.00 456,000 456,000,000 1.00 456,000 &
3 |Dala Building 1,232,863,792 1.00 1,232,864 1,232,863,792 1.00 1,232,864 -
4 |Sovereign Wealth Fund S 15,110,731 | 412.99 6,240,581 | S 15,110,731 | 448.55 6,777,918 537,338
B \user Deita Fowiar bukiing 19,387,708 1.00 19,388 19,387,708 | 1.00 19,388 -
Company (Shares)
Sub total 8,000,132 8,537,470 537,338
Grand total 8,051,121 8,588,611 537,490
C |Investment In Properties
Housing Corporation (Sheikh
1 |N. Kabara, Sheikh |. Rabiu, 23,912,247 23,720,232 192,015
Sheikh Jaafar)
Sub total 23,912,247 23,720,232 192,015
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Schedule 8: Overhead Cost

OVERHEAD COST 2022
2022 2022
CODE ADMINISTRATIVE UNIT ET::N;(:IE:: ORIGINAL |REVISED/FINAL| VARIANCE (+/-)
BUDGET BUDGET
011100100100 |Government House 7,681,799 900,000 4,430,550 (3,251,249) .
011100100200 |Deputy Governors Office 547,078 459,365 459,365 (87,713)
011100800100 |Kano State Emergency Relief & Reh. Board 42,366 42,455 42,455 89
011100900100 |Guidance and Counselling Board 13,119 13,800 13,800 b1
011101000100 |Due Process Directorate 48,430 99 580 99,580 51,150
011101100100 |Public Complaint & Anti Corruption Dir. 37,356 167,950 167,950 130,594
011105500100 |Special Services Directorate 4,630,701 900,000 2,023,468 (2,607,233)
011101300100 |Council Affairs Directorate 10,331 15,590 15,590 5,259
011101400100 |Community Re-orientation Council 13,340 10,000 10,000 (3,340)
011105600100 |Special Duties Directorate 270,206 205,758 205,758 (64,448)
011105700100 |Research & Documentation Directorate 66,710 67,081 67,081 371
011105800100 |Protocol Directorate 988,598 654,200 654,200 (334,398)
011105900100 |Servicom Directorite 2,778 30,250 30,250 27,472
011106000100 |Kano state Liaison Office, Abuja 32,029 4,950 4,950 (27,079)
011106000200 |Kano state Liaison Office, Lagos 2,100 4,521 4,521 2,421
011106000300 |[Kano state Liaison Office, kaduna 2,400 - 3,600 1,200
011106400100 |Kano State Bureau of Statistics 20,554 51,689 51,689 31,135
016100100100 |Admin and General Services 157,209 166,000 166,000 8,791
016100200100 |Research, Eval. & Political Affairs Directorate 1,480,486 1,071,179 1,071,179 (409,307)
011200100100 | House of Assembly 5,936,839 4,830,495 6,126,895 190,056
011200100140 |Assembly Service Commission 19,983 132,500 132,500 112,517
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Schedule 8: Overhead Cost

011200700100
012300100100
012300700100
012500100100
012500900100
012501000100
014000100100
014000200100
014700100100
014800100100
016500100100
021500100100
021500300000
021511400100
022000000000
022000900000
022200100100
022200500100
022800100100
023400100100
023400400100
023403900100
023405500100
023405600100
023405700100
023405800100

N

e —

Public Account Committee

Min. of Information & internal Affairs
Kano State Censorship Board

Office of the Head of Civil Service

Salary & Wages Directorate

Kano State Computer Centre

Office of the Auditor General (State)
Local Government Audit

Civil Service Commission

Kano State Ind. Elect. Comm.

Ministry for Special Duties

Ministry of Agric. & Natural Resources
Livestock Training Institute & Entr. Bagauda
KNARDA

Ministry of Finance

Kano State Investment & Properties
Ministry of Commerce Ind. & Co-op.
Tourism Management Board

Ministry for Science Tech. & Innovation
Ministry of Works & Infratructure

Kano State Road Maint. Agency (KARMA)
Kano State Fire Service

Kano Metro Politant Agency

Urban Beautification & Landscaping Agency
Bureau for Land Management

KNUPDA

800
2,688,206
1,012
54,724
9,103
2,037
43,719
1,401
4,806
1,350
8,750
5,992
600
2,389
7,400,501
13,834
9,900
600
26,839
71,254
2,101
3,964
37,989
35,792
83,115
82,862
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16,374 16,374 15,574
470,802 470,802 (2,217,404)
3,500 3,500 2,488
70,000 70,000 15,276
10,550 10,550 1,447
5,000 5,000 2,963
51,935 108,350 64,631
19,584 19,584 18,184
8,000 8,000 3,194
50,592 50,592 49,242
12,500 12,500 3,750
29,156 29,156 23,164
600 600 (0)
2,400 2,400 11
9,763,766 9,763,766 2,363,265
14,060 14,060 226
17,700 17,700 7,800
3,360 3,360 2,760
27,127 27,127 288
65,050 65,050 (6,204)
183,223 183,223 181,122
7,730 7,730 3,766
39,000 39,000 1,011
36,985 36,985 1,193
84,159 84,159 1,044
68,000 68,000 (14,862)
B



023600100100
023600300100
023605400100
023800100100
025200100100
025210700100
026300100100
026300200100
026300300100
025600100100
025600400100
031801100100
031805100100
031805300100
032600100100
032600200100
032600300100
033700100100
033700100200
033700100300
033700100400
051300100100
051305100100
051305500100
051400100100
051700100100

T —

Ministry of Tourism & Culture

History & Culture Bureau

Zoological & Wild Life Mgt. Agency
Ministry of Planning & Budget

Ministry of Water Resources

RUWASA

Ministry of Rural & Community Development
RAMPS Directorate

Rural Electrification Board

Ministry of Housing & Transport

Kano State Road Transpt. Agency (KAROTA)
Judicial Service Commission

High Court of Justice

Sharia Court of Appeal

Ministry of Justice

Law Reform Commission

Justice Sector Reform Team

Ministry of Religious Affairs

Kano State Zakkat Commission

Kano State Hisbah Commission

Kano Sharia Commission

Minsitry of Youths and Sports

Youth Development Directorate

Kano State Sports Commission

Ministry of Women Affairs & Social Dev.
Ministry of Education

1,500
400
4,401
38,714
2,572
647
993
1,539
600
12,823
234,843
100
236,806

1,294,478
254
13,500
15,823
41,109
8,431
140,110
2,992
33,376
25,430
52,421

10,000
3,500
4,570

3,768,285
10,000
2,500
1,450
3,000
6,004
13,500
235,608

50,000
417,500
982,500

72,020
1,615

12,500

14,500
2,800

30,959

24,910

141,090

15,700

34,250

25,960

1,461,825

10,000
3,500
4,570

3,768,285
10,000
2,500
1,450
3,000
6,004
13,500
235,608

50,000
417,500
982,500

72,020
1,615

12,500

14,500
2,800

30,959

24,910

141,090

15,700

34,250

25,960

1,461,825

Schedule 8: Overhead Cost

8,500
3,100
169
3,729,571
7,428
1,853
457
1,461
5,404
677
765
49,900
180,694
982,500
(1,222,458)
1,321
12,500
1,000
(13,023)
(10,150)
16,479
980
12,708
874
530
1,409,404
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Schedule 8: Overhead Cost

051700300100 |SUBEB 551,367 130,000 2,654,870 2,103,503
051700400100 |Kano State Educational Dev. Support 515 32,500 32,500 31,985
051700800100 |Kano State library Board 2,275 2,703 2,703 428
051701000100 {(Agency for Mass Education 1,141 1,885 1,885 744
051701500100 |Science & Technical Schools Board 44,850 486,298 486,298 441,448
051701600100 |(Kano State Private & Valuntary Inst Board 300 4,633 4,633 4,333
051702600100 |Senior Secondary Schools Mgt. Board 5,145 525,114 525,114 519,969
051702700100 |Kano State Islamic & Quaranic Sch. Board 7,482 8,000 8,000 518
051705600100 |Kano State Scholarship Board 1,663 28,620 28,620 26,957
056900100100 |Ministry for Higher Education 188,409 T3, 355 75,355 (113,054)
056902100100 |Kano State Uni. of Science & Tech. (Wudil) 335,730 614,988 614,988 279,258
056902800100 |Yusufu Maitama Sule University 441,661 335,944 335,944 (105,718)
052100100100 |Ministry of Health 288,359 289,204 289,204 845
052100300100 |H.M.B.(HQ and Zones) 148,812 341,506 341,506 192,654
052100300200 |Zone 7 MAWSH 123,401 124,381 124,381 9820
052100400100 |College of Nursing & Mid-Wifery Board - 12,250 12,250 12,250
052100400200 |College of Nursing Kano 4,129 4,210 4,210 81
052100400300 |School of Basic Mid Wifery Kano 4,287 4,350 4,350 63
052100400400 |School of Basic Mid Wifery Dambatta 1,573 4,450 4,450 2,877
052100400500 |School of Post Basic Mid Wifery Gezawa 200 5,025 5,025 4,825
052100400600 |College of Nursing Madobi 5,006 5,100 5,100 94
052100400700 |School of Post Aneathesia 4,178 4,415 4,415 237
052100400800 |School of Basic Mid Wifery Gwarzo 2,620 3,810 3,810 1,190
052100400900 |School of Hygiene - 4,750 4,750 4,750
052100401000 |School of Health Technology Bebeji - 4,525 4,525 4,525
052100401100 |School of Health Technology - 4,750 4,750 4,750
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Schedule 8: Overhead Cost

052100500100 |Primary Health Care Mgt. Board (PHCMB) 102,463 160,968 160,968 58,505
052100600100 |State Agency for Control of Aids 2,858 3,625 3,625 767
052101100100 |Privite Health Institutions Mgt. Agency 3,624 5,000 5,000 1,376
052101300100 |(Drugs Management & Consumable Supply Agé 2,048 12,527 12,527 10,479
053500100100 |[Ministry of Environment 107,382 145,720 145,720 38,338
053500300100 |KNAP 1,650 3,300 3,300 1,650
053500500100 |Kano State Sustainable Projects 406 2,000 2,000 1,594
055100200100 |[Ministry for Local Government 846 133,201 133,201 132,355
SUB TOTAL 37,146,337 | 31,760,170 40,295,473 3,149,136
SUBVENTION TO PARASTATAL

011103700100 |Pilgrim Welfare Board 1,243,268 259,475 1,074,475 (168,792)
Pension Fund Trustees 12,781 - - (12,781)

Kano State Adaidaita Sahu 400 - - {400)

SDG's 9,330 - = (9,330)

011105500200 |Kano State Cooperate Security Directorate - 9,800 9,800 9,800
022000800000 |Kano State Internal Revenue Services 2,001,289 384,270 2,384,270 382,981
012300200100 |Abubakar Rimi Television Corporation 2,441 17,325 17.325 14,884
012300300100 |Kano State Radio Corporation - 33,241 33,241 33,241
012300400100 |Governement Printing Press 42,475 16,375 16,375 (26,100)
012300500100 |Triumph Publishing Company - 21,045 21,045 21,045
Sani Abacha Youth Center 2,800 - - (2,800)

Kano State NNPC-AKK PIPELINE PR 18,000 - - (18,000)

WRECA 17,598 - - (17,598)

025210100100 |Kano State Water Board - 118,982 118,982 118,982
022200300100 |Kano state Consumer Protection Agency 61,000 61,000 61,000
022200600100 |Cottage Trade and Street Hawking = 15,100 15,100 15,100

T —

REPORT OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL WITH IPSAS ACCRUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315T DECEMBER, 2022

T 9




Schedule 8: Overhead Cost

Dangote Acquisition Center 54,565 - - (54,565)
025600200100 |Housing Corporation 13,000 12,000 13,000
025600300100 |Kano State Transport Authority - 24,500 24,500 24,500
Road Trafic Department (V.1.0) 350 - - (350)
025600500100 Kano Metropolitant Area Transport Agency . 30.000 20.000 30.000

(KAMATA) i : g
051305600100 |[Kano Pillars 56,800 122,867 122,867 66,067
056902700100 |Informatic Institute - 10,250 10,250 10,250
056901800100 |Kano State Polytechnic - 136,150 136,150 136,150
056902900100 |Aminu School of Islamic Legal Studies 10,000 17,385 17,385 7,385
056903000100 |Audu Bako College of Agric Danbatta - 20,475 20,475 20,475
056903100100 |Sa'adatu Rimi College Of Edu. Kumbotso 11,472 41,055 41,055 29,582
056900200100 |College of Education & Preliminary Studies 25,367 107,400 107,400 82,033
Rabiu MKCD & Rem. Studies 31,300 13,347 13,347 (17,953)
052100900100 |[KHETFUND 470,000 90,000 90,000 (380,000)
ULTRAMODAN HOSPITALS 101,064 - - (101,064)
052101000100 |College of Health Science & Tech. H/Q Kano - 4,225 4,225 4,225
Kano State Health Insurance Agency 697,716 - - (697,716)
055100300100 |Chieftancy Affairs - 2,500 2,500 2,500
055100600100 |(Kano Emirate Council 20,000 2,500 2,500 (17,500)
055100700100 |Bichi Emirate Council 20,000 2,500 2,500 (17,500)
055100800100 |Gaya Emirate Council 20,000 2,500 2,500 (17,500)
055100900100 |Karaye Emirate Council 20,000 2,500 2,500 (17,500)
055100100100 |Rano Emirate Council 20,000 2,500 2,500 (17,500)
SUB TOTAL 4,909,016 1,582,267 4,397,267 (511,749)
GRAND TOTAL 42,055,353 | 33,342,437 44,692,740 2,637,387
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Schedule 9: Annual Board of Survey

ANNUAL BOARD OF SURVEY ON CASH, BANK BALANCES, STAMPS OF STATE MDA'S AS AT 31st DECEMBER, 2022.

. ACCOUNT BANK BANK
S/N NAME OF MDA'S BANK NUMBER RECONCILIATION | CERTIFICATION
N'000 BALANCE N'000 ¢
1 |ABCOA Danbatta Unity 0017420437 9 9
2 |Muhammad Abdullahi Wase Teaching Hospital Polaris Bank 4060014620 2,493 1,726
3 |Abubakar Imam Urology Centre Eco Bank pPlc | 3662007669 396 396
4 |Abubakar Rimi Television Eco 2142010472 1,437 1.437
5 |Adai-daita Sahu FCMB 6110869013 1 1
& |Agency for Mass Education Zenith 1014526502 3,124 3,142
7 |Agency for the Control AlIDs First 2023209479 18 18
8 |Bebeji General Hospital Zenith 1013270516 109 109
9 |Bureau for Land Management UBA 1120070036 118,609 130,263
10 |Civil Service Commission Unity 0005210165 0 0
11 [College of Arts Science & Rem. POLARIS 4060014321 699 699
12 |College of Nursing & Midwifery Polaris Bank 4060014424 3,938 3,938
13 |Council Affairs Directorate Polaris Bank 1750011031 1,623 1,623
14 |D/Tofa General Hospital First Bank 2013495662 84 84
15 |Danbatta Gen. Hospital Unity 0017419488 1,599 1,599
16 |DAWAKIN KUDU GEN. HOSPITAL Unity Bank 0022430254 B 26
17 |[Dawakin Tofa Science College First Bank 1015527245 7 7
18 |Deputy Governor's Office Fidelity 5030066953 4,759 4,759
19 |Dir. Rural Access and Monility Project Zenith 1017453232 2 2
20 |Doguwa General Hospital Union 0012900733 16 16
21 |Projects Monitoring Directorate First Bank 2004900140 4,486 4,486
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Schedule 9: Annual Board of Survey

22 |Film Academy

23 |Farm Mechanisation Institution

24 |First Ladies College Kano

25 |Gaya General Hospital

26 |Gezawa General Hospital

27 |Girls Science College Garko

28 |Government Technical College Albasu

29 |Government Technical College bagwai
30 |Government Technical College bagauda
31 |Government Technical College D/Kudu
32 |Government Technical College D/Tofa
33 |Government Technical College Dadin Kowa
34 |Government Technical College Dambatta
35 |Government Technical College Dambatta |l
36 |Government Technical College Fagge

37 |Government Technical College Gani

38 |Government Technical College Gaya

39 |Government Technical College Gwale

40 |Government Technical College Kabo

41 |Government Technical College Kano

42 |Government Technical College Karaye
43 |Government Technical College Kunchi
44 |Government Technical College Makoda
45 |Government Technical College Minjibir
46 |Government Technical College Rano

47 |Government Technical College Rogo

27 I —
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48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
65
70
71
72
73

Government Technical College Sani Abacha
Government Technical College Sumaila
Government Technical College Takai
Government Technical College Tiga
Government Technical College Tofa
Government Technical College Ungogo |l
Government Technical College Warawa
Government Technical College Wudil
Govt. House, Police & Administration
Guidance and Counselling

Gwarzo General Hospital

High Court Of Justice

History and Culture Bureau

HMB RANO ZONE

HMB Gwarzo Zone

HMB RANO ZONE

HMB Zone 5 Gaya

HMB. Zone 5 Sumaila Gen. Hospital
Hospital Management Board

Hospital Management Board

Hospital Management Board
Hospitality& Tourism Institute

House of Assembly

|/c Dawanau Psychiatric Hospital
Judicial Service Commission

K.U.S5.T Wudil

Stanbic
Unity
Keystone
Zenith
Zenith
Access
Stanbic
First

FCMB

Taj bank
Unity Bank
UBA

UBA

UBA

UBA

UBA

uBA
Zenith
Access
Polaris Bank
Sterling
Polaris Bank
Unity Bank
Sterling
Sterling
First
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0009223946
0025305146
1006179497
1015541807
1015527245
0060931862
0008683228
2024493820
5182412013
0001968447
0020117184
1015289475
1004008180
1015849871
1016128834
1016128913
1016129068
1011699078
0039926911
4060015108
0074154189
4060014486
3951040108
0056471521
0004916489
2031842857

1
1

72

10

0

2

:
116,462
3,107
182

2

41

515

44
165,664
)

1,190
28,290
90
1,058
528

49
104,699
13,472

0
1

1

72

10

0

2

1
116,462
3,107
182
7,129
1,518
41

515

44

166

1

1,190
38,918
90
1,058
9,528
49
104,699
23,965
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Schedule 9: Annual Board of Survey

74 |Kaduna Liaison Office

75 [Kano Hisbah Board

76 [Kano Pillars

77 |Kano Pillars

78 |Kano State Bureau of statistic

79 |Kano State Censorship Board

80 |Kano state Computer centre

81 |Kano State Contributory healthcare Mgt. Agency
82 |Kano State CPC

83 |Kano State Driving institute

84 |Kano State Drugs & Medical C.s Agency
85 |Kano State Fire service

86 |Kano state Fisheries Institute

87 |Kano State Geo-Information System

89 [Kano State Internal Revenue Service
90 |Kano State Internal Revenue Service
91 |Kano State Internal Revenue Service
92 |Kano State Internal Revenue Service
93 |Kano State Internal Revenue Service

94 [Kano State Internal Revenue Service
95 [Kano State Internal Revenue Service
96 |Kano State Internal Revenue Service
97 |Kano State Investment & Promotion Agency
98 |Kano State Liaison Office Lagos

99 |Kano State Library Board

100 |Kano State Metropolitan Agency

29 T —

unity

Unity

Unity

FCMB
Diamond
Polaris Bank
FCMB

UBA

FCMB

First Bank
Granty Trust
Zenith
Sterling
Access
Granty Trust
Access
Unity Bank
Zenith
Zenith
Zenith
ACCRSS
Granty Trust
Zenith

Unity
Granty Trust
UBA

0022056021
0025465196
0009099142
2002729018
0056159942
4090740072
0871724015
1020465268
6493248010
2031970417
0020070114
1014528405
0018671547
0032300012
0236111461
0039942247
0005195929
1015301937
1226544592
1010554848
0039932446
0745201417
1018449935
0014661554
0020008792
1022593932

10

234
1,914
1,197

5

12

301
3,145,387
403

211
133,363
1

46

25
89,417
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17,305
10,794
268,223
52,814
5,062
4,954
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0
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101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
i 65 |
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126

Kano State Pilgrims Welfare

Kano State Qur'anic & Islamiyya Schools Board

Kano State Radio Corporation
Kano State Relief & Rehabilitation Agency
Kano State Servicom Directorate
kano State Sport Commission
Kano State Tourism Board

Kano State Water Board

Kano State Water Board

Kano State Water Board

Kano State Water Board
KANSIEC

Kantin Kwari Market management board
KARMA

KASCO

KASCO

KASCO

KAROTA

KHEDCO

KNAP

KNUPDA

KSSSSMB

Kwankwaso Cot. Hospital

Law Reform Commission
Livestock Institute

Local Govt. Audit

FCMB

First
Zenith
Keystone
UBA

unity

UBA
Zenith

UBA

UBA

UBA
Granty Trust
FCMB

First Bank
Sterling
Unity Bank
Unity Bank
First Bank
Fidelity
Access
Granty Trust
Unity

UBA

FCMB
Diamond
First
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5085206618
2027745324
1014417114
1002818501
1019287242
0005185984
1003686994
1013484744
1001062550
1001047915
1001047355
0237585807
6325256015
2024887012
0073682531
005195864
0021755293
2021809284
4011189005
0039942230
0019955039
3975909130
1017772289
1076933019
0026989551
2005875492

246,097
1

14
5,109

30,974
16,466
38,338

86,753
21

22

355
1,267
1,475
11,407
5,729
7,280
4,417

695

28
150
306
205

2,490
1

14
5,109
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Schedule 9: Annual Board of Survey

127 |Mairo Tijjani GSTC Kano

128 |Maitama Sule Science College Gaya
129 [Ministry for Local Government

130 |Ministry of Agriculture

131 |Ministry for Higher Education

132 |Ministry of Education

133 [Ministry of Finance

134 |Ministry of Health

135 |Ministry of Housing and transport
136 |Ministry of Information

137 |Ministry of Justice

138 [Ministry of planning and budget
139 |Ministry of Science and Tech. & innovation
140 |Ministry of Tourism and Culture
141 |Ministry of Water resource

142 [Ministry of Women Affairs

143 [Ministry of Work and Infrasturacture
144 |Minjibir General Hospital

145 |Ministry of Rural & Comm. Dev.
146 [Muhd Abubakar Rimi 5/Gari MKT
147 [Muhd Abubakar Rimi S/Gari MKT
148 |Murtala Mohd Specialist

149 |Office of the Auditor General

150 |Office of the Head of Service

151 (Poultry Institute Tukui

152 |Primary Health care Management

Access
Eco

First Bank
Access
Fidelity
Zenith
Unity
Sterling
FCMB
FCMB
Union
FCMB
Access
Zenith
Unity
Fidelity
Zenith
FCMB
FCMB
First Bank
First Bank
Sterling
First
FCMB
Diamond
Zenith

0023169899
5612013399
2040503912
0764601312
5030091313
1010446732
6499239
0005843531
6703705012
5052569016
0021830047
0873998012
0803153956
1016554969
0005238093
5030071508
1010272667
0338065020
5075893019
2023151303
2025409700
0076538110
2004262028
9073419017
0030274553
1013093993

341
2

823
48,539
27,964
31,132
4,730
3,290
528
132,574
418
1,807
4

3

411
47,888
73,122
163

17

94

4
15,672
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9,876
12
2,214

REPORT OF THE ACCOUNTANT GEMERAL WITH IPSAS ACCRUAL FINAMCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315T DECEMBER, 2022

B

101 —

341
2

423
48,539
27,964
30,958
4,730
3,290
528
132,574
418
1,807

a4

3

411
47,888
73,122
163

17

94

15,672
6,926
9,876

12
2,214



153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178

Printing Press

Private Hospital Institute Management Agency
Private & Voluntary Inst. Board
Protocol Directorate

Public Complants & Anti-Corruption
Public Complants & Anti-Corruption
REPA Directorate

Ministry for Religeous Affairs

Kano Development Journalism Institute
Research & Documentation.

Road Traffic Department

Rogo General Hospital

Rural Electrification Board
RUWASA

S.A Political Affairs

Sa'adatu Rimi College of Education
Sani Bello ScienceCollege D/Kudu
Scholarship Board

School of Aneasthesia

School of Basic Midwifery Danbatta
School of Basic Midwifery Gwarzo
School of Basic Midwifery Kano
School of Health Tech, Kano

School of Health Tech. Bebeji
School of Nursing Kano

School of Nursing Madobi

Unity
Sterling
Zenith
FCMB
Zenith
FCMB
FCMB
Zenith

First Bank
Access
Granty Trust
Zenith
Sterling
UBA

Zenith
Polaris Bank
Unity Bank
Access
Polaris Bank
Polaris Bank
Polaris Bank
Polaris Bank
Polaris Bank
Polaris Bank
Polaris Bank
Polaris Bank
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0006499301
0070761123
1014299503
5260265018
1014816140
6995281018
5084825014
1016560432
2025297847
0071802579
0165909795
1017166633
0009783417
1000915233
1014496759
4060014345
00372358932
1220672527
4060014376
4060014390
4060014699
4060014369
4060014400
4060014448
4060014462
4060014455
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4

203
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Schedule 9: Annual Board of Survey

179 |Science & Tachnical School Board Polaris Bank 4030012481 59 59
180 |Shariah Commission FCMB 6333766010 4,583 4,583
181 |Shariah Court of Appeal Zenith 1221243821 1 40,710
182 |Shariah Court of Appeal Zenith 1221243838 0 3,576
183 (Sheik Jidda Hospital Access 0039939122 52 52
184 |Dangote Skill Equisition Centre FCMB 8184005010 346 346
185 |Sir Sunusi General Hospital Access 0039932491 625 625
186 |Special Service Directorate FCMB 5147937014 6,044 6,044
187 |Salary Wages Directorate Granty Trust 0635402582 332 332
188 [S5G's Office (Special Duties) Zenith 1012811952 2,003 1,603
189 [SSG's Office (A.G.S Office) Granty Trust 0115201126 12,712 12,712
190 |Sustainable Kano Project Granty Trust 0120025729 2 2
191 |Tiga General Hospital Unity Bank 0016122253 132 132
192 |TRIUMPH Access 0703035008 22 22
193 |Tudun wada General Hospital Unity Bank 0019660064 1 1
194 |Tudun wada General Hospital Unity Bank 0019453251 1,681 1,681
195 |Urban & Beautification Agency FCMB 6969499014 4,285 4,285
196 |Waziri Shehu Gidado Gen. Hospital Granty Trust 0020788187 807 781
197 |WRECA Project Zenith 1010563886 205 205
198 |WRECA Salary Zenith 1010272038 2 2
199 |Wudil General Hospital Zenith 1011681116 502 502
200 [Ministry of Youth and Sport Development FCMB 6324257015 32,002 32,002
201 {Yusuf Maitama Sule University Zenith 1013279375 74,645 81,030
202 |Zakkah & Hubusi Commission Sterling 0002634194 380 28
203 |Kabo Cattage Hospital Zenith 1013072428 141 141

TOTAL 5,459,016 4,962,588
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EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL PUBLIC DEBTS
EXTERNAL DEBTS STOCKS FOR THE YEAR 2022

Schedule 10: Public Debts Stock

SN | CREDITOR PROJECT 15tiaavary, EOEMSRRN| ,iicipal | Interest | TOMR Debt B b 207
2022 Loan Services

N'000D N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000
1 |IDA Ntnl. Urban Water Sector Reform Il 1,402,514 = 9,400 9,400 1,402,514
2 |IDA Multi-5tates Road Project 2,560,729 436,193 21,264 457,457 2,124,536
3 |IDA Malaria Control Booster Project 1,991,504 136,462 15,777 152,239 1,855,042
4 |IDA State Education Sector Project 9,417,544 118,053 72,032 190,085 9,299 491
5 |IDA Third National Fadama Development 2,201,123 56,928 16,945 73,873 2,144,195
6 |IDA Health System Dev. project 11 (Add 681,333 27,336 5,369 32,705 653,997
7 |IDA Commercial Agricultural Dev. 6,613,116 208,769 51,618 260,387 6,404,347
8 |IDA Malaria Cntrl. Booster Prjt. (Add. Finar] 3,391,925 70,032 - 70,032 3,321,893
S |IDA National Erosion & Watershed Mgt Prq 2,064,950 - 16,067 16,067 2,064,950
10 |IDA Rural Access Agricltrl. Mkting Project 1,636,266 - - 1,636,266
11 |iDA SEra Processing ProducHvEry 15,217,443 . 151,895 151,895 | 15,217,443

Enhancement & Livehood Support

Sub Total 47,178,447 - 1,053,773 360,367 1,414,140 46,124,674

REPORT OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL WITH IPSAS ACCRUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315T DECEMBER, 2022

T 104




Schedule 10: Public Debts Stock
INTERNAL DEBTS STOCKS FOR THE 2022
SN | CREDITOR PROJECT 1stianuary, | Ao Principal Interest Tosal Pebt 31st Dec. 2022
2022 Loan Services
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000
1 |FGN Budget Support 17,430,821 133,724 | 1,725,173 1,858,897 17,297,097
2 |FGN Salary Bail-out 15,295,264 1,000,000 | 1,316,036 2,316,036 14,295,264
3 |FGN Excess Crude Oil Account (ECA) 8,905,740 320,711 758,960 1,079,671 8,585,029
4 |FGN Small and Medium Enterprise 1,771,331 28,255 239,484 118,285 357,769 1,560,102
5 |FGN Power & Aviation Intrventn Fund (PAIR 4,215,147 1,175,462 217,840 1,393,302 3,039,685
7 |FGN State Bond (Contractual Obligation) 14,922,396 1,860,000 | 1,651,382 3,511,382 13,062,396
8 |FGN Commercial Bank Loan 18,926,011 1,020,000 180,000 1,200,000 17,906,011
9 |FGN FGN Bridge Financing 2,980,000 2,516,923 515,514 3,032,437 463,077
10 |FGN Ancore Borrowers 1,010,940 - - - 1,010,540
Sub Total 85,457,650 28,255 | 8,266,304 | 6,483,190 | 14,749,494 77,215,601
Grand Total 132,636,097 28,255 | 9,320,077 | 6,843,557 | 16,163,634 123,344,275
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DEDUCTION AT SOURCE_2022

Schedule 11: Deduction at Source

CEN POWER |CONTRACTUAL| EXCESS LIQUDATI
MONTH |CBN BUDGET| INT'VNTION | OBLIGATION | CRUDE OIL | CBN SMEs m.r::“ ON EN";I::TBML EDLM;:‘T[“ ON OF Dﬂﬁ::‘l}l cs mlgiﬁn TOTAL LOAN
FUND (STATE BOND) | FACILITIES DEBTS
N'D00 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'D00 N'000 N'000 N'00D
January 154,908 116,108 292,615 89,973 | 44721 100,000 194,909 252,703 - 1,245,937 124,682 1,370,620
February 154,908 116,108 292,615 23973 | 44721 100,000 197,931 252,703 - 1,249,020 124,682 1,373,702
March 154,908 116,108 292,615 89,973 | 44,921 100,000 193,676 252,703 - 1,244,704 112,193 1,356,897
April 154,508 116,108 292,615 89973 44721 100,000 196,717 252,703 | 11,006 1,258,752 112,153 1,370,945
May 154,908 116,108 292,615 89,973 | 43721 100,000 196,080 252,703 = 1,247,109 112,193 1,359,301
lune 154,908 116,108 292,615 89973 | 44721 100,000 184,594 252,703 - 1,235,622 112,153 1,347,815
July 154,908 116,108 292,615 89973 44721 100,000 194,806 252,703 - 1,245,835 112,193 1,358,028
August 154,908 116,108 292 615 89973 | 44721 100,000 190,554 252,703 - 1,241,622 112,193 1,353,815
September 154,908 116,108 292,615 89,973 = 100,000 193532 252,703 = 1,199,840 112,193 1,312,032
October 154,808 116,108 292,615 89,973 - 100,000 189,361 252,703 - 1,195,668 112,193 1,307,861
November 154,908 116,108 292,615 89,973 = 100,000 192,258 252,703 2 1,158, 566 112,193 1,310,758
December 154,508 116,108 292,615 89,973 = 100,000 181,521 252,703 : 1,197,829 112,193 1,310,021
Total 1,858,897 | 1,393,302 | 3,511,382 | 1,079,671 | 357,769 | 1,200,000 | 2,316,037 | 3,032,438 | 11,006 | 14,760,503 | 1,371,293 | 16,131,796
lanuary
2023 (Dec, 154,508 116,108 292,615 89,973 - 100,000 187 511 252,703 - 1,193,819 303,220 1,497,035
2022)

e —
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Schedule 12: Capital Expenditure

2022 Capital Expenditure

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTUAL ORIGINAL BUDGET| FINAL BUDGET
CODE i EXPENDITURE 2022 2022 2022 I
1 Administrative Sector N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

011100100200 Deputy Governors Office - 500,000 500,000 500,000
011100800100 KNST Emergency Relief & Rehab. Boar - 326,680 326,680 326,680
011100500100 Guidance and Counselling Board - 0 0 -
011101100100 Public Complaint & Anti Corruption Di - 78,000 78,000 78,000
011101300100 Council Affairs Directorate 6,000 41,700 41,700 35,700
011101400100 Community Re-orientation Council 1,602 100,000 100,000 98,398
011103700100 Pilgrim Welfare Board - 60,000 60,000 60,000
011105500100 Special Services Directorate - 0 0 -
011105600100 Special Duties Directorate - 9,000 9,000 9,000
011105900100 Servicom Directorate - 18,000 18,000 18,000
011106400100 Kano State Bureau of Statistics - 60,000 60,000 60,000
016100100100 Admin and General Services 2,895,907 1,574,000 3,374,000 478,093
011200300100 House of Assembly - 860,000 860,000 860,000
012300100100 Min. of Info. & internal Affairs 167,630 422,650 422,650 255,020
012300200100 A. Rimi Television Corporation - 376,626 376,626 376,626
012300300100 Kano State Radio Corporation - 280,793 280,793 280,793
012300400100 Governement Printing Press - 139,500 139,500 139,500
012300500100 Triumph Publishing Company - 105,840 105,840 105,840
012300700100 Kano State Censorship Board - 18,950 18,950 18,950
012500100100 Office of the Head of Civil Service - 155,000 155,000 155,000
014000100100 Office of the Auditor General (State) - 27.500 27,500 27,500
014000200100 Local Government Audit - 30,000 30,000 30,000
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Schedule 12: Capital Expenditure

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTUAL ORIGINAL BUDGET| FINAL BUDGET
CODE MO S EXPENDITURE 2022 2022 2022 WARIANCE
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

014700100100 Civil Service Commission - - -

014800100100 Kano 5tate Ind. Elect. Comm. - - - -
016900100100 Ministry for Special Duties 1,300 170,000 170,000 168,700
SUB-TOTAL 3,072,439 5,354,238 7,154,238 4,081,800

2 Economic Sector

021500100100 Ministry of Agric. & Natural Resourceq 8,550,015 3,305,336 9,565,336 1,015,321
021511400100 KNARDA 9,332,925 4,885,269 10,680,269 1,347,344
022000000000 Ministry of Finance - 134,095 134,095 134,095
022000900000 Kano State Investment Promotion Ags 5,500 0 0 5,500
022200100100 Ministry of Commerce Ind. & Co-op. 22,629 218,200 218,200 195,571
022200200100 Kantin Kwari Market e 123,000 123,000 123,000
022200300100 Kano state Consumer Protection Agen - 40,000 40,000 40,000

022200400100 Abaubakar Rimi Market - - : -
022200500100 Tourism Management Board - 24,425 24,425 24,425
022800100100 Ministry for Science Technology & Inn 167,980 1,868,814 1,868,814 1,700,834
023400100100 Ministry of Works & Infratructure 37,907,805 33,380,810 39,335,810 1,428,001
023400400100 Kano State Road Maintenance Agency 2,230,487 1,040,000 3,340,000 1,109,513
023403900100 Kano State Fire Service 857 114,000.00 114,000.00 113,143
023405500100 Kano Metro Politant Agency 249,176 586,875 586,875 337,699
023405600100 Urban Beautification and Landscaping - 134,000 134,000 134,000
023405700100 Bureau for Land Management 230,318 690,000 690,000 459,682
023405800100 KNUPDA - 1,780,862 1,780,862 1,780,862
023600100100 Ministry of Tourism & Culture - 268,000 268,000 268,000

T —
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Schedule 12: Capital Expenditure

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTUAL ORIGINAL BUDGET| FINAL BUDGET
CODE WA EXPENDITURE 2022 2022 2022 AR
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000
023600300100 History & Culture Bureau - 59,000 59,000 59,000
023605400100 Zoological & Wild Life Mgt. Agency - 60,000 60,000 60,000
023800100100 Ministry of Planning & Budget 116,603 4,111,168 12,321,077 12,204,475
025200100100 Ministry of Water Resources 3,782,115 4,543,700 4,543,700 761,585
025210100100 Kano State Water Board 750,824 2,884,129 3,884,129 3,133,305
025210600100 Wreca - 205,778 205,778 205,778
025210700100 RUWASA 55,648 1,428,000 1,428,000 1,372,352
026300100100 Ministry of Rural & Community Develd 141,526 363,000 363,000 221,474
026300200100 RAMPS Directorate - 3,204,787 3,204,787 3,204,787
026300300100 Rural Electrification Board - 91,500 91,500 91,500
025600100100 Ministry of Housing & Transport e 1,096,100 1,096,100 1,096,100
025600200100 Housing Corporation - 490,000 490,000 490,000
025600300100 Kano State Transport Authority - 220,000 220,000 220,000
025600400100 Kano State Road Transport Agency (KA - 45,950 45,950 45,950
SUB-TOTAL 63,544,412 67,396,798 96,916,707 33,372,295
3 Law and Justice
031801100100 ludicial Service Commission - 150,000 150,000 150,000
031805100100 High Court of Justice 3,006,901 3,225,000 3,225,000 218,099
031805300100 Sharia Court of Appeal 2,296,327 3,497,186 3,497,185 1,200,858
032600100100 Ministry of Justice - 190,000 190,000 190,000
032600200100 Law Reform Commission - 24,000 24,000 24,000
032606100100 Ministry of Religious Affairs 31,500 . . 31,500
032606200100 Kano State Zakkat Commission - 129,200 129,200 129,200
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Schedule 12: Capital Expenditure

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTUAL ORIGINAL BUDGET| FINAL BUDGET
CODE s EXPENDITURE 2022 2022 2022 AR S
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

032606300100 Kano State Hisbah Commission - 116,000 116,000 116,000
032606300100 Kano Sharia Commission - 43,000 43,000 43,000

SUB-TOTAL 5,334,728 7,374,386 7,374,385 2,039,657

4 Social Services Sector

051300100100 Minsitry of Youths and Sports 495 900,000 900,000 899,505
051305100100 Youth Development Directorate - 20,000 20,000 20,000
051305500100 Kano State Sports Commission - 12,000 12,000 12,000
051305600100 Kano Pillars - 30,000 30,000 30,000
051400100100 Ministry of Women Affairs & Social Dg 39,838 787,000 787,000 747,163
051700100100 Ministry of Education 8,560,107 7,328,080 8,818,080 257,973
051700300100 SUBEB 5,012,400 285,000 6,664,330 1,651,930
051700800100 Kano State library Board 11,661 25,000 29,000 17,339
051701000100 Agency for Mass Education 2,876 437,968 437,968 435,093
051701500100 Science & Technical Schools Board 5,163 327,885 327,885 322,722
051701600100 Kano State Private And Voluntary Inst - 15,362 15,362 15,362
051702600100 Senior Secondary Schools Mgt. Board 1,000,802 1,517,000 1,517,000 516,198
051702700100 Kano State Islamic & Quaranic School - 9,344 9,344 9,344
051705600100 Kano State Scholarship Board 1,522,012 2,837,609 2,837,609 1,315,597
056900100100 Ministry for Higher Education 191,821 179,797 179,797| - 12,024
056900200100 College of Education & Preliminary 5ty - 860,787 860,787 860,787
056900300100 RMK College of Basic & Remedial Stud - 701,196 701,196 701,196
056901800100 Kano State Polytechnic - 292,670 292,670 292,670
056902100100 Kano State University of Science & Te( 502,110 1,309,832 1,309,832 807,722
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Schedule 12: Capital Expenditure

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTUAL ORIGINAL BUDGET| FINAL BUDGET
CODE WIDA'S EXPENDITURE 2022 2022 2022 WARIANCE
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

056902700100 Informatic Institute - 25,000 85,000 85,000
056902800100 Yusufu Maitama Sule University - 867,825 867,825 867,825
056902900100 Aminu School of Islamic Legal Studies - 161,176 161,176 161,176
056903000100 Audu Bako College of Agric Danbatta - 443,252 443,252 443,252

051903100100 Sa'adatu Rimi College Of Education K - - - 5
052100100100 Miinstry of Health 9,008,143 11,801,437 11,801,437 2,793,294
052100300100 H.M.B. ( HQ and Zones) 2,280 299,000 295,000 296,720
052100300200 Zone 7 MAWSH - 310,000 310,000 310,000
052100500100 Primary Health Care Mgt. Board (PHC] 29,476 3,460,483 3,460,483 3,431,007
052100600100 State Agency for Control of Aids - 202,875 202,875 202,875
052100700100 Post Graduate School (College of Fam - 5,000 5,000 5,000
052100800100 CONTRIBUTORY HEALTH MGT - 2,455,459 2,455,459 2,455,459
052100800100 KHETFUND - 80,000 80,000 80,000
052101100100 Privite Health Institutions Manageme] - 20,000 80,000 80,000
052101300100 Drugs Management & Consumable Su 2,045 262,436 262,437 260,392
053500100100 Ministry of Environment 1,927,983 2,933,000 2,133,000 205,017
053500300100 KNAP - 150,000 150,000 150,000
053500500100 Kano State Sustainable Projects - 77,000 77,000 77,000
055100200100 Ministry for Local Government 448,000 176,000 176,000] - 272,000
SUB-TOTAL 28,267,211 41,730,473 48,799,804 20,532,593
GRAND TOTAL 100,218,790 121,855,896 160,245,134 60,026,344
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Schedule 13: Cash & Cash Equivalents
TREASURY BANK BALANCES AT AS 31/12/2022

SN ACCOUNT NAME BANKS ACCOUNT NO. AMOUNT
1 |Kano State Capital Account First Bank Nig. Plc 2032423965 0.04
2 |Kano State Ministry of Finance Allied Payment Account First Bank Nig. Plc 2031407807 0.26
3 |Kano State Housing Project Sales Account Zenith Bank Plc 1013459188 77,199
4 |Kano State Custom and Immigration Recovery Zenith Bank Plc 1014480578 0.09
5 |Kano State Capital Project Account Zenith Bank Plc 1015303319 0.02
6 |Kano State Strategic Researve Account Zenith Bank Plc 1014965763 4,997
7 |KNSG Aut, and Deg. Vehicle License Smart Card Zenith Bank Plc 1014506247 103
8 |KSIP FUNDING SPV LIMITED United Bank for Africa 1024112405 366,813
9 |Kano State Housing Project 5ales Account United Bank for Africa 1017110618 266,373
10 |Kano State GPs Sales Account Ja'iz Bank 0000218966 37,535
11 |Kano State Land Related Taxes Account Ja'iz Bank 0001876653 27,527
12 |Kano State 2% Educational Levy FCMB 4968083122 67,493
13 |Kano State Free and Compulsory Educational Accaunt FCMB 4968083098 75
14 |Kano State Government Treasury Single Account [TSA] FCMB 6968083074 43,975
15 |Kano State Releif Fund FCMB 0733203012 5411
16 |Federation Allocation Account Kano State (FAAC) FCMB 4968083012 4,869,353
17 |Kano State Covid-19 Account Il FCMB 4968083115 4,864
18 |KSIP FUNDING 5PV LIMITED FUND FCMB 7465267017 252,970
19 |Kano State Government Federation Account FCMEB 4968083036 1,042,756
20 |Kano State Government Housing Sales Account Fidelity Bank 5030036763 13,567
22 |Kano State Government Power Intervention Fund Account Fidelity Bank 5030062663 726,153
23 |Kano State Government Federation Account Fidelity Bank 5030024645 1,061,984
24 |Kano State Government Salary Account Fidelity Bank 5030033645 453
25 |Collection of Optic Fibre Heritage Bank 5900003033 1
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Schedule 13: Cash & Cash Equivalents

SN ACCOUNT NAME BANKS ACCOUNT NO. AMOUNT
26 |Kano State Ecological Fund Account Heritage Bank 6000149421 1
27 |Local Government PAYE Account (AGK) Heritage Bank 6000149452 1
28 |SFTAS Grant Account Sterling Bank Plc 0076511069 172,840
29 |Kano State Foreign Interest Recovery Loan Sterling Bank Plc 0063345284 383,479
30 |Car Loan Ministry of Finance Sterling Bank Plc 0007651989 31,547
31 |Office of the Accountant General Kano GT BANK 0522838847 35,681
32 |Kano State Salary Account GT BANK 0538696549 258,201
33 |Presidential Special Intervention Fund GT BANK 0065856713 -

Sub-Total (A) 9,751,151

Other Bank Balances
MDAs Bank Balances (Annual Board of Survey) 4,962,588
Deposit with Crown Agent* (EURO 177,341.38 @ 540.91) 95,926
Capital Receipts (Aids & Grants) Balances 17,355,900
Sub-Total (B) 22,418,414
Grant Total (A+B) 32,169,565

Note: Closing balance of the total Aids and Grants will be N17,359,900 instead of N17,364,764 because the Closing balance of
COVID 19 account is included in the Treasury Bank Balances (Central Accounts Balances)
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Schedule 14: Receivables
RECEIVABLES 2022

AMOUNT AMOUNT
PARTICULARS N'000 N'000
CAR LOAN
Balance as at 1st January 2022 638,752
Disbursement during the year 2022 262,030
Sub-Total 900,782
Less repayment 2022 (payroll & off payroll) (226,351) 674,431
Revolving Loan Balances as at 31st Dec. 2022 674,431
FAAC Arrears:
Statutory Allocation 5,027,978
Value Added Tax (VAT) 4,629,788
Other Receipts 5,267,710
FAAC under payment (Other Receipts) 15,689,821 30,615,297
Total Receivables as at 31/12/2022 31,289,728
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Schedule 15: Payables & Other Liabilities
PAYABLES AND OTHER LIABILITIES 2022

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT
VAT, WHT and Stamp Duty N'000 N'000
Balance as at 1 January 2022 1,301,057
Less:Outstanding Tax Liability Paid in 2022 (Standing Order) (1,200,000) 101,057
Add:
Receipt 2022
VaT 332,174
WHT 236,434
Stamp Duty 55,191 673,799
Total Receipts 774,856
Less: Payment 2022
VAT (382,174)
WHT (236,434)
Stamp Duty (55,191) (673,799)
Closing Balance as at 31st Dec, 2022 (A) 101,057
Retention
Opening Balance as at 1st January, 2022 141,002
Add: Receipts during the year - 141,002
Less: Payment during the year (95,954)
ﬂusinﬁ Balance as at 31st Dec, 2022 (B) 141,002 45,048
Pension and Gratuity Liabilities
Opening Balance as at 1st January, 2022 7,862,789
Add: Pension contribution Due for the year 2022 10,650,744 18,513,533
Less: Payment Received within the year 2022 (10,650,744)
Total Pension Liability as at 31st Dec, 2022 (C) 7,862,789
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Schedule 15: Payables & Other Liabilities

Contractors Liabilities/Arrears

AMOUNT AMOUNT
DESCRIPTION N'000 N'000

Opening Balance as at 1st January 2022 31,952,721

Add: Verified Contractor Liabilities (2014 to 2021) 3,996,445

Total Contractors Liabilities Verified 35,949,166

Less: Settlement During the year 2022 (4,512,332)

Total Contractors Liabilities after Settlement 21,436,834

Add: Contractors Liabilities for the year 2022 10,128,159

ﬂming Balance as at 31st December 2022 41,564,993

Salary and Contract Gratuity Arrears
Opening Balance 1st January 2022 662,226
Add: Understated Salary & Wages Claims 140,248 802,474
802,474 -

Less: Salary Arrears paid in 2022 (65,526)

Total Salary & Contract Gratuity Arreas as at 31st December 2022 (E) 736,948 802,474

Public Debt Service

FAAC file 1,457,039

Sub-total (F) 1,497,039
Grand Total (A+B+C+D+E+F) 51,873,400
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Schedule 16: Life Assels

DEPRECIATION OF LIFE ASSET USING STRAITGHT LINE METHOD

UNIT TOTAL PRICE ACTUAL YEAR NET BOOK
SN NAME OF ANIMALS CLASS | PURCHASE DATE arraa) PRICE (B) LFE SN (C) =A*B DEPRECIATION VALUE
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'00D N'000

1 |Elephant Mammal 1/15/2010 1 20,000 75yrs 20,000 240 19,760
2 |Dwarf Cow mMaz2 12/5/2010 1 450 A5yrs 450 10 440
3 |Dwarf Cow M43 11/3/2017 1 450 45yrs 450 4 446
4 |Dwarf Cow Ma4 4/18/2013 1 450 45yrs 450 7 443
5 |Dwarf Cow M4A5 3/11/2012 1 450 45yrs 450 8 442
6 |Dwarf Cow M138 6/6/2009 1 450 45yrs 450 11 439
7 |Red fronted Gazelle M28 11/6/2017 1 250 | 12-13yrs 250 7 243
8 |Red fronted Gazelle M127 11/10/2018 1 250 | 12 -13yrs 250 5 245
9 |Red fronted Gazelle M132 12/9/2018 1 250 | 12-13yrs 250 5 245
10 |Bush buck M14 12/20/2008 1 150 13yrs 150 14 136
11 |Bush buck M16 2/21/2013 1 150 13yrs 150 2] 142
12 |Bush buck mM17 3/18/2014 1 150 13yrs 150 7 143
13 |Bush buck M17 3/18/2014 1 150 13yrs 150 7 143
14 |Bush buck M18 3/18/2014 1 150 13yrs 150 7 143
15 |Capé Eland Mg 2/23/2008 1 6,000 | 15-—20yrs 6,200 538 5,662
16 |Capé Eland M10 3/12/2008 1 6,000 | 15— 20yrs 6,200 538 5,662
17 |Capé Eland M11 02/02/2009 1 6,000 | 15— 20yrs 6,200 512 5,688
18 |Giraffe M4 12/5/2006 1 6,000 28yrs 6,200 444 5,756
19 |Giraffe M5 3/1/2007 1 6,000 28yrs 6,200 427 5,773
20 |Giraffe ME 3/31/2015 1 2,500 28yrs 2,500 49 2,451
21 |Giraffe M7 5/28/2017 1 2,500 28yrs 2,500 3z 2,468
22 |Chimpanzee Ma7 3/26/2004 1 1,000 55yrs 1,000 28 972
23 |Dog faced baboon M49 1990 1 50 45yrs 50 3 47
24 |Dog faced baboon M51 4/12/2005 1 50 45yrs 50 2 48
25 |Dog faced baboon M156 5/17/2019 1 50 45yrs 50 0.20 50
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26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
27
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

Dog faced baboon
Dog faced baboon
Mona Monkey
Mona Monkey
Mona Monkey
Mona Monkey
Mona Monkey
Mona Monkey
Red patas Monkey
Red patas Monkey
Red patas Monkey
Red patas Monkey
Red patas Monkey
Red patas Monkey
Red patas Monkey
Red patas Monkey
Red patas Monkey
Sooty mangabey
Tantalus Monkey
Tantalus Monkey
Tantalus Monkey
Tantalus Monkey
Lion

Spotted hyena
Spotted hyena
Stripped hyena
Stripped hyena
Stripped hyena
Stripped hyena

M195
M196
M70
M71
M72

M55
M56
M57
M59
Me2
MBS
W68

M73

M53

M54
M185

M3
M20
M21
m22
M23

M139
M140

12/29/2020
12/29/2020
8/6/2007
8/14/2014
12/3/2017
3/23/2020
3/23/2020
3/23/2020
4/27/2007
7/21/2008
3/13/2014
4/7/2015
4/10/2016
1/29/2018
9/25/2017
9/26/2017
9/27/2017
8/6/2014
10/21/2009
1/1/2017
10/20/2018
10/21/2018
6/15/2015
8/19/2008
8/18/2009
2/8/2007
2/8/2007
12/12/2018
12/12/2018

e S S e o S Tl N = T T N i S S Ny S S G R e S —

50
50
30
30
30
30
30
30
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
70
30
30
30
30
5,000
650
650
400
400
400
400

45yrs
45yrs
22yrs
22yrs
22yrs
22yrs
22yrs
22yrs
24yrs
24yrs
24yrs
24yrs
2dyrs
24yrs
24yrs
24yrs
24yrs
18yrs
24yrs
24yrs
24yrs
24yrs
26yrs
10 - 25yrs
10 -25yrs
24yrs
24yrs
24yrs
24yrs
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0.45
0.34
0.34
105
44
41
21
21

0.10
0.10

0.50
0.12
0.12
0.12

50
50
28
29
30
30
30
30
33
33
34
34
34
35
34
34
34
68
29
30
30
30
b,895
606
609
379
379
395
395
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Schedule 16: Life Assels

55
56
57
58
59
(=18}
61
62
63
64
65
(=13]
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
23

Stripped hyena
African civet cat
Sand fox

Sand fox

Common Jackal
Common Jackal
Common Jackal
Commeon Jackal
Common Jackal
Ratel Honey Badger
Crested porcupine
Crested porcupine
Crested porcupine
Crested porcupine
Crested porcupine
Rabbit

Rabbit

Rabbit

Rabbit

Rabbit

Rabbit

Rabbit

Rabbit

Rabbit

Rabbit

Rabbit

Ostrich

Ostrich

Ostrich

M15%9
M129
M153
M154
M36
M37
M39
M40
M142
M7
M94
M95
MS6

M77
M78
M79
WiBO
ME1
Ma2
W83
Ma4
M85
ME6
MB7
B37
B38
B37

4/28/2019
11/19/2018
2/12/2019
2/12/2019
6/5/2011
6/4/2012
4/4/2013
3/13/2018
3/26/2019
1/8/2012
10/10/2006
5/30/2017
5/3/2017

3/1/2017
3/1/2017
11/26/2018
11/26/2018
11/26/2018
3/19/2019
3/19/2019
3/19/2019
6/8/2019
6/8/2019
6/8/2019
1/26/2005
5/8/2017
1/26/2005
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750
750
750
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24yrs 300 2 298
15yrs 80 1 79
8 —10yrs 10 0.20 10
8 —10yrs 10 0.20 10
10-22YRS 30 2 28
10—-22YRS 30 2 28
10 - 22¥YRS 30 2 28
10 - 22¥RS 30 1 29
10-22Y¥RS 30 0.50 30
22yrs B0 2 58
8—12yrs 60 8 52
8—12yrs 60 2 58
8—=12yrs 60 2 58
15yrs 60 1 59
15yrs 60 1 59
Syrs 1 0.07 1
Syrs 1 0.07 1
Syrs 1 0.05 1
Syrs 1 0.05 1
Syrs 1 0.05 1
Syrs 1 0.04 1
Syrs 1 0.04 1
Syrs 1 0.04 1
Syrs 1 0.04 1
Syrs 1 0.04 1
Syrs 1 0.04 1
50yrs 750 22 728
50yrs 750 5 745
S0yrs 750 22 728
—'————*



Schedule 1é: Life Assets

84 |Dstrich B3B8 5/8/2017 1 750 S0yrs 750 5 745
85 |Ostrich B38 1 750 S50yrs 750 5 745
B6 |Peacock B94 6/17/2019 1 60 23yrs 60 1 59
87 |Peacock B95 6/17/2019 1 60 23yrs 60 1 59
88 |Peacock B96 7/19/2019 1 &0 23yrs 60 1 59
89 |Peacock B97 7/18/2019 1 &0 23yrs 60 1 59
90 |Peacock B40 5/21/2013 1 40 23yrs 40 1 39
91 |Spotted Eagle B49 2/2/2010 1 40 20yrs 40 2 38
92 |Spur Wing Goose B50 &6/7/2000 1 12 11yrs 12 2 10
93 |Spur Wing Goose B51 6/26/2000 1 12 11yrs 12 2 10
94 |Spur Wing Goose B110 3/23/2020 1 12 11yrs 12 0.10 12
95 |Spur Wing Goose B111 3/23/2020 1 12 11yrs 12 0.10 12
96 |Spur Wing Goose B112 3/23/2020 1 12 1lyrs 12 0.10 12
97 |Crocodile R44 5/25/2016 1 50 22yrs 50 1 49
98 [Crocodile R45 6/30/2017 1 50 22yrs 50 1 49
99 |Crocodile Rd6 6/30/2017 1 50 22yrs 50 1 49
100|Crocodile R47 7/15/2018 1 50 22yrs 50 1 49
101 |Crocodile R48 7/15/2018 1 50 22yrs 50 1 49
102 |Crocodile R49 B6/30/2017 1 50 22yrs 50 1 49
103 {Nile Monitor Lizard R51 4/25/2018 1 12 | 10-20yrs 12 0.22 12
104 |Rock Python R52 5/9/2018 1 35 12yrs 35 1 34
105 |Rock Python R54 5/9/2018 1 35 12yrs 35 1 34
106 |Rock Python R55 9/12/2013 1 35 12yrs 35 p. 33
107 |Rock Python R62 7/3/2019 1 35 12yrs 35 1 34
108 |Rock Python RG5 1/1/2020 1 35 12yrs 35 0.27 35
109{5nake R59 4/11/2019 1 2 20yrs 2 0.02 2
110 |Snake RGO 4/11/2019 1 2 20yrs 2 0.02 2
111 {Snake RG61 4/11/2019 1 2 20yrs 2 0.02 2
112 |Camel M111, 8/15/2016 1 500 20yrs 500 11 489
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Schedule 16: Life Assets

113 |Camel M135 3/8/2019 1 200 20yrs 200 2 198
114 |Donkey M122 2/7/2016 1 80 20yrs 80 2 a8
115 |Dankey M123 12/15/2015 1 B0 20yrs 20 2 78
116|Donkey M146 2/11/2019 1 50 20yrs 50 0.45 50
117 |Guinea Pig M147 7/1/2019 1 1| 4-6yrs 1 0.04 1
118 |Guinea Pig M179 12/2/2019 1 1 4—byrs i 0.04 1
119|Cane rat M124 5/5/2015 1 5 Syrs 5 1 4
120 |Four (4) horned Ram M136 2/2/2019 1 70 Syrs 70 3 67
121|Sheep M137 3/8/2019 1 40 Syrs 40 1 39
122 |Ram Mile2 11/8/2019 1 20 Syrs 20 1 19
123|Giant Tortoise D&4 1990 1 400 150yrs 400 8 392
124 |Duiker 7/16/2020 1 80 20yrs 80 0.36 80
125|Zebra 7/17/2011 2 2,500 20yrs 6,000 227 5773

TOTAL 126 - . 83,666 3,540 81,126
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SALE OF HOUSES 2022

Schedule 17: Disposal and Sale of Assets

SN MONTH FIDELITY BANK ZENITH BANK UBA BANK AMOUNT
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

1 |[JANUARY 1,810 14,347 - 16,157

2  |FEBRUARY 3,472 31,489 4,000 38,961

3 |MARCH : 15,426 3,500 18,926

4 |APRIL 5,662 4,858 ) 10,520

5  |MAY : 2,795 2,422 5,217

6 |JUNE 4,000 28,045 : 32,045

7 luLy . 3,975 5,520 9,495

8 |AUGUST 14,695 5,576.62 4,048 24,319

9 |SEPTEMBER 25,000 11,321.41 10,981 47,302

10 |OCTOBER 350 704.29 - 1,054
11 |NOVEMBER - 7,293.67 - 7,294
12 |DECEMBER 2,000 9,295.03 - 11,295
SUB TOTAL 56,989 135,126 30,470 222,584
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Schedule 17: Disposal and Sale of Assets

DISPOSAL OF ASSETS 2022

SN Date Reporting MDA's Type of Assets Ualuei:&mnunts
N'000
1 Oct. 2022 State Emergency Management Agency Scrap 55
2 Oct. 2022 Office of The Head of Civil Service Scrap 85
3 Oct. 2022 Abubakar Rimi Television Scrap 850
4 Nov. 2022 Liason Office Abuja Scrap 107
5 Dec. 2022 Kano State Library Board Scrap 750
6 Dec. 2022 Ministry of Finance Scrap 105
7 Dec. 2022 Radio Kano Scrap 415
SUB TOTAL (C) 2,367
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Schedule 17: Disposal and Sale of Assets

SALE OF GP's 2022

JAIZ BANK
N'000
JANUARY .
FEBRUARY .
MARCH -
APRIL .
MAY -
JUNE .
JULY .
AUGUST -
SEPTEMBER -
OCTOBER :
NOVEMBER :
DECEMBER 70
SUB TOTAL 70
TOTAL HOUSES SALES 222,654

w
=

MONTH

W 00 =~ O U1 B W R e

= e
M= O
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